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Mark  Borsuk ,  Esq .
87 Rico WaY
San  F ranc i8co ,  Ca l i f o rn ia  94723

Re: Harr ison Street Garage

Dear  Mr .  Bo rsuk :

COPY

This let ter respond.s to your let ter of  Decenber 6 '  1990'  an' I

i s  w r j . t t en  fo l l ow ing  ou r  conve rsa t i on  o f  December  19 '  1990 '  Yo !

have requestecl  th; t  my cl ient remove severaf barrels of

contaminatect soi l  which contain the sol ] '  . ,cut t ings' '  f ron bor ing

ho fesma . l e l nconnec t i onw i t hsubEur face inves t l ga t i onga t t he
Harr j .Eon street Garage. As I  informecl you, 9 'e must dlecl ine your

requee t .

l t i sou rpos i t i on tha t t hecon tam ina tedso i l l ' a sgene la tec l
when gasol ine e'scaped from leakj-ng uni lerground tank faci l i t ies '
pipet i lnes anct surnl is.  The amounl of  contaminatecl  soi l  in the

barrels is i le minlmlus, repreEent ing a total  volume of approxinately

one cubic yard. t t  is ctmnron pra-ct ice throughout t t re 6tate that

soi l  cut t i -ngs of  contaminated Eoi l  axe ' l isposed of in the sane

manne randa t t hesane t imeas thecon tan ina tedso i lwh l ch i s
removed from the tank excavat ion area'  At the Harr i 'son Street

Ga rage ,you rownexPea i i l adad rn i t t e . l t ha ta t l eas tahunc l r ec l cub l c
yarcl i  of-  contaminat-ed soi l  wi l f  be removed. dur ing the tank removal

! to"."" .  Assuming aerat ion o!  biotreatment of  the soi l  pr lo!  to

hisposal,  rnarginai  cost of  t reat ing the one. Var-d of  soi l  would be

app ;ox lma te fy -$30 .  O0  to  $4O.OO'  on  the  o the r  hand ,  t he  separa te

t i -eatment of '  ana dispoaal of  one cubic yara ! ' r i l I  cost several

thousand  do l l a rs .

You rc l i en t sa rego le ] . y respons ib l e fo r t hecon ta rn i na t i on .
They cannot seek to require befraudea tenants to bear any port ion

o f t heexpenseo f reme i l i a t i on .Th i s i eespec ia l l y t r ues ince the
soi l .  cut t ings at  iEsue vrere by-products of  tests ! , rhich your c l ients

hacl  an obl igat ion to perform years before'  rndeeit ,  i t  is  onfy

becauEeou l c l i en tShad the tes tgpe r fo rme i l a ta l l t ha t t hemass i ve
extent of  contaminat ion eame to t ight in the f i rst  instance '

r2 . /2 r l90  (DAV rSo l  )
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Accorcl ingIy,  the request is patent ly unreagonable and
and  i s  re jec ted  i n  i t 6  en t i re t y .

At your lequest,  however,  I  have author lzed
consultants to go to the si te ancl  label  the clrums, i f
already been done ,

unwarranteil

Subsurfac e
i t  ha6 not

vely t ruly yours,

FITZGERAI,D, ABBOTT & BEARDSLEY

By
Jonathan W. Redding

J W R : m a n
cc :  S teven  Dav is

Jack  P rov ine ,  Esq .
Paul Smith

12/?  1 /90  (0AVtS0 l i
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December 20, t99O

Mr. Jonathan vf. Redding
Fitzgerald, Abbott & Beardsley
2l-st Ff oor
12 21 Broadway
Oakland, CA 94512
(4 ] - s )  4  51 -3  3  OO

SUBJECT: Harrison street Garaqe
1432 Harr ison st . ,  Oakland
Abandoned soil Cuttings

Dear Mr.  Redding:

I write pursuant to our telephone conversation of Decenber 19
regarding the druns of soil cuttings which your consultant
abandoned at the Harrison Street garage owned by A]vin Bacharach
and Barbara Borsuk. You stated that you believe there is no need
to remove the drums until the rernediation for the property has
begun, and noreover that renoval of the druns is Mr. Bacharachrs
respons ibi I ity.

we reject both of these propcsitions. You hired the consultant
to conduct the soil sarnpJ.es on behalf of your client, Mr. Steve
Davis, which was at that tine in possession of the property. You
did so without notice to l1r. Bacharach and you nade no effort to
obtain his consent to the proposed sanpling work' Nor was Mr.
Bacharach notified when the work r,tas being done. Moreover, the
consultant abandoned the soil cuttings in the drums on the
property without l,!r. Bacharachrs pernission. Therefore, it is
our position, these drurns and their contents are your property '
and it hras and rertains your obligation to characterize and remove
these drums as soon as possible.

In light of the potential for publie health and environmental
inpacts ste:nrning from the presence of these drums on the
property, we believe that it nould be ill-advised at least to
allow the drurns to remain on the property. consequently, tte
intend to remove them ourselvest as soon as possible, and wil-I



hold you responsible
rernoval and disposal of

for the ful1 costs associated with
these abandoned materials.

cc: Al-vin Bacharach
Janes Bowers
ilack Provine
PauI srnith

"fl\'*trK
l,lark Borsuk

-2 -
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DEPARIMENT OF HEATTH SERVICES
IOXIC SUBSTANCES CONTRO! PROGRAM
700 xErl{z avE.. ,DG, t srE.200
BEft(:LIY, CA 947I0

93c;c i..qotii"RtE? 1e, leeo

Mr. Edqar Howefl
Alameda County Hazardous Waste Program
80 Swan Way
oakl-and, cA 9462L

Dear Mr . HoI.Je11 i

Enclosed are copies of  cornplaints received by Region 2 of  the
Toxic substances ControJ. Program for the month of November 1990.
These complaints have already been referred to the county. A
computer pr int-out of  al l  cornplaints is also included.

Please notify the Department of the date of the inspection and
the name of the inspector to assist  Regi.on 2 in rnaintaining i ts
records on referraf  complaints.  I f  possible,  we would l ike this
inforrnat ion by January L5, 1990.

I f  you have any quest ions or need addit ionaL informat ion, please
con tac t  Pa t t i  Ba rn i  a t  (41 -5 )  540 -3860 ,

S incere lY,

cha r l -ene  F .  w i f l i ans ,  Ch ie f
Surveillance & Enforcement Branch
Region 2
Toxic Substances controL Program

Enc Iosures

cc :  G i I  Jensen
Alameda county Distr ict  Attornev's Off ice
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Decenber 13, 199 0

Harrison Street Garage
D Tank Renoval and Clean-U

17409 -0001
BY TELECOPY

Marl< Thomson, Esq.
Deputy District Attorney
Office of the Alaneda County District Attorney
7577 Oakport Street, Suite 400
oak land,  Ca l i fo rn ia  94621

und

Dear lttr. Thomson :

Thls letter iE intended to supplenent our telephone
conversati 'on of ruesday, Decenber 11, l lbo. we discusseb the order
that the Alaneda County Health Care Service8 Agency issued on
July. 31,- 1990 to ny cl ient, Arvin Bacharach (tfre olner and landrord
of the above-referenced property). this orddr directed hirn to
investigata and, aa approprLate, 

- 
renediate petroleum hydrocarbon

contanination fron the underground gasoline storage tairks which
were installed, ormed and operated by a forner ).oig-tine tenant
DouElas Hotor S€rvj.ces (nDcig).astr).  we also discuised the
substi'tutlon of Dougras for ny crient on the order. you asked ne
the fol lowing f ive questions:

1. When dld ny cl ient f i rat learn about the tank Leaks?

2. How did we obtain the 1992 receipt noting the
leaking tanks?

3. Did ny cl ient recelve any share of Douglaa, prof i ts
fron the sale of gasoline in the forro oi rent?

4. When were the original sso-gal lon underground tanks
instaL led?



Mark Thomson,
December 13,

Esg.
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Could sre provide you with copies of the earl ier

Page 2

I  eases  ?

I wj.I1 respond to each of these questions in turn.

In response to the f irst and second questions, rny cl ient
f irst learned about the leaking tanks in Januaiy or Februa;y of
1983 when Douglas fonrarded the bi l l  fron the nobert , t .  Mil1er
Company seeking reirnbursement for those costs fron rfly client. See
Attachment 4 to ny Novenber 27 letter to paul Srnith.- Thus. we
obtained the docurnent direct ly fron Douglas. f t  I 'as ny cl ient,s
clear understanding that Douglas, as th- owner and opeiator of the
underground tanks, would take all necessary steps to rernedy any
probrems associated hri th tank reakage identi f ied by i ts coirsurtant.
Douglas was in the business of sel l inq gasol ine, and had expert ise
in this area. l toreover, ny cl lent had no reason to bel ieve that
DougrLas would not honor the terms of the 1€ase which recruired
Douglas to cornply with al l  lans (see leases paragraph f i  including
then-applicable laws requir ing the report ing- ot i is inarges or
rereaseq of petroleun to soil and groundwat6r. !!r. Baciarach lras
entirely unaware that Douglas, coniractor had sinply renoved the
tank wi'thout addressing or renedylng the contaninition caused by
the tank leakage.

- Turning to the third question, my cl lent did not receive
any share of Douglas, prof i ts fron the sale of gasol ine. In fact,
the rent which Douglas paid to ny client wae exilusive of such
sales, For this reason, Mr. Bacharach decl ined to pay for the
instaltat ion of the underground storage tank in 19?;. '  a;;
Attachnent 5 to ny Novenber 27 letter to paul Snith. He did
contr ibute approxinately 21t of t tre cost of instarl ing the second
underground storage tank in 1992 as a geature in resp5nse to the
tenant'E increased rent parnents from the parking reienue.

fn response. to.your fourth question, unfortunately ny
client has no docunentation regarding 

-the 
instaliation of the

original sso-gal lon tanks on t ie t tari ison street propertv. we have
checked ulth the Frre Departn€nt, but their files do not contain
this infornation. We.wil l  .be happy to cooperate with you rn any
way we can to ascertain this infornation.

FinaIIy, the Leases for the Harrison Street property
between ny crient and Douglas fron 19?z through L98B aie Lnclosed
as per your request.

For your further infonration, DougLas took no action on
one of the tanks for at period of a least seven nonths in t  9B2
after i t  had been informed of a rereaEe. rt  was inforned on Aprir
L9, L982 by the Robert J. Ui l l .er Company (uRJUo) that one of t i re
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underground storage tanks was leaking. On ltay 4, RJM subnitted a
bid to pul l  out and replace the tank. Nevertheless, Douglas took
no action unti l  October, when i t  requested a revised estirnate. The
tank hras not removed unti l  Novenber, 1992.

As an addit ional matter, $re have noticed that paul Snith,
the County Hazardous Materials Special ist handling this rnatter, has
been sending copiee of a]I correspondence r,rith ny clients to
Jonathan Redding, counsel for Steve Davis. forner tenant of the
Harrison Street property. Davis rel inquished possession of the
property on Novenber 6 and has no further interest in the property
or the tank removal and clean-up. When I f i rst brought this issue
to Mr. Snith,E attention last nonth, he said that he wanted you to
respond to this request. Therefore, I  would appreciate your
instructing Mr. Snith that it is no longer appiopriate to forward
correspondence in this matter to ur. Redding since his role in this
matter has tenninated.

Please let ne know if there is any further infornation
that we can provide which lrould be helpful to you in any way. I
loolc fornard to workinq with you toward a speedy and eguitable
resolut ion of this rnatter, and to neeting with you and Mr. Srnith at
your earl iest convenience to di.scuss the status of ny cl ient (and
that of Douglas) on the Countyrs order.

Very truly yours-r
-=r-r 

- 
f: u

\ar&ara {444
Jonathan S. Leo

(al l  without enclosures)
Mark Borsuk, Esq.
Mr. Alvin Bacharagtr
I{r. Paul Snith y'
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Mark Thornson, Esq.
December 1,3, L990

bcc: Mr,  John Cunminqs

Page 4
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I t r HAND DELIVERY

Mr. Paul M. Smith
Hazardous Mater ials Special  ist
Alameda County Health Care

services Agency
80 S!,ran Way, Room 200
Oakland, CA 9462I

Re: Harrj.son Street Garage
1432 Harr ison Street
Oakland, CA 946Lz

Dear Mr.  Sni th:

Your let ter order of  July 3L, 1.990, and subsequent
letters of August 27 and September 24, name rny clients, Alvin
Bacharach and Barbara Borsuk, as the parties responsible for the
clean-up in the above referenced natter. The order is gross)-y
unjust in this regard. At no tj-ne did ny clients ever ohrn, operate
or in any way control these undergrround petroleum tanks. They were
owned and operated excLusivel-v by Douglas Motor Services/parking
Company (rrDouglastr) ,  which leased rny cl ients,  property for use as
an auto repair shop and parking garage for sixteen years. Dougl-as,
and not my cl ients,  is the party responsible for the contaminat ion
and as such is the party that shoufd be named in the County.s
cfean-up order. The County has the ]egia1 authority to take action
against the actual polluter and eguity requires th;t it do so in
th i s  case .

There is no question that Dougl,as was both the owner and
operator of the two underground storage tanks at issue. It bought,
instal led and owned the tanks, and was responsible for their  aaj . fy '
ope ra t i on .  See  Hea l th  &  Sa fe ty  Code  SS2529g . Ig ,  2SZg9 .2O (de f i n ing
the terms rroperatorrr  and rrownerl) .  Douglas reqistered i tsel- f  as
the rrownerrr of the tanks on perrnits issued fy the City of Oakland
in both l -975 and 1982 which iuthor ized the instal lat i6n of  the t$ro
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tanks. see Attachment 1. fn addition, a permit to operate hras
issued to Douglas in November,  L9a7 by Alaneda County.  See
Attachmen! 2. Moreover, Douglas identified itself as the rrownerrl
of these tanks on several State Water Resources Control Board
Hazardous Substance Storage Statements. See Attachment 3. The
tanks were not used for any purpose once Douglas vacated the
premises at  the expirat ion of  the lease in March 1988.

Not only did Douglas own, install and operate the tanksi
it knew that they leaked. As long ago as 1,982, Douglas was put on
notice that there r^rere rrmany leaks i.n tthel tank and product line. tl
See Attachment 4, Uoreover, it is our understanding that
steve Davis (who succeeded Douglas as the tenant of the Ilarrison
Street Garage) testified in a deposition that _Do-Uglag.!rgd fUf_C_r]tgO
hlm .thet_.D-o-uqlas .had.Ln.'!rn in*t-9g*e !_be_t-.!hc_.. te4Es,_g9r9_1eaking. ny
contrast, rny clients never owned the tanks or had any contro] over
thern. Indeed, oouglaE-dlcl not even inforrn ny clientl of its intent
to install and operate these tanks. My clients were sirnply
presented with a fait accompli once the tanks were in place. In a
l-975 let ter to Douglas, Mr.  Bacharach decl ined to pay any of  the
costs incurred by Douglas relative to EnE-jnst-allation of the first
tank. See Attachnent 5.

State agencies will remove a party named in an abatement
order if there is no substantial evidence that the party vras
responsible for the contarninat ion, See In Re Exxon Order No, B5-7
( l -985).  In that case the State Water Aesources Controf  Board
granted Exxon's petition to be removed from an abatement order
regarding a leaking underground petroleum tank in the absence of
substantj-al evidence that Exxon owned the tanks or was responsible
for their operat j-on. There is no reason why the County should not
follow that precedent here with regard to ny clients in light of
the over!"he]ming evidence that they never had anything to do with
the tanks at  issue. ALI of  the equit ies in this case vreiqh heavi ly
against charging Mr. Bacharach and Ms. Borsuk with any of the
l iabi l i ty for c leaning up the si te,  s ince i t  is beyond dispute that
the contamination was due entirely to the actions of Douglas.

Douglas is the responsible party not only under all
precepts of basic fairness, but pursuant to state lahr as weIL The
California Underground Storaqe Tank Act, Eealth & Safety Code
S 25280 et seq.,  author izes the County to require aI1 responsible
parties to incur cleanup and remediation costs assoEfated with
underground storage tanks, not just present landowners. Section
25299.37 provides thaE:

Each ovrner, operator, or other responsible party
shal l  take correct ive act ion in response to an
unauthor ized rel-ease * *  * .
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This broad language is incl-usj-ve enough to encompass owners and
operators of underground tanks even if they leased the premises.

The statute does not l - in i t  the scope of I iabi l i ty to
owners or operators but includes also rrother responsible part ies.r t
surely a prior tenant which installed, owned and operated the tanks
for wel l  over a decade fal1s within this category.  In a simi lar
case involving a pr ior lesseers responsibi l i ty for petroleum
contamination the State Water Resources Control Board found:

ILessee's]  Iack of  present control  is not relevant.
Responsibility for a probl"em created in the past
i s ,

In Re Stuart Petroleum, o rde r  No .  wQ 86 - l_5  a t  8 -9  (1986) .  - /

As the owner, operator and party responsibJ.e for the
tanks, Douglas was reguired to close the tanks pursuant to Health &
Sa fe ty  Code  S25298(c ) .  Moreove r ,  S25298(a )  p roh ib i t s  abandonmen t
of underground tanks. Douglas blatantly violated these express
code sections by failing to remove the tanks and clean up the site
lrhen i t6 lease ended in L9a8. In addi t ion, Water Code 513272,
provides that rrpersons,rr which lrould include Douglas, nust notify
the state regarding any discharge to water of oit or petroleum, At
no tine did Douglas conply with this mandate although it knew about
the gas leakage since 1982, the year ST3Z7Z hras enacted. These
code vioLations further argue in favor of naming Douglas as the
party responsible under the County,s current clean-up order.

Douglas is also responsible for s i te assessment and
cl-osure under federal law. The state statute, Health & Safety Code
525299.37(er,  provides that the federal  Underground Storage Tank
Ac t ,  42  U .S .c .  S  699L  e t  seq . ,  i s  app l i cab le  to  co r rec t i ve  ac t i ons
which rnust be taken by respo-nsible plrties. Under the federal
regulat ions, 40 CFR 5280.73, owners and operators of  USTS which are
pernanentl-y closed before December 1988 -- and this system was
perrnanently abandoned as of March 1998:

must assess the excavation zone and close the
UST system in accordance hrith this subpart if
releases fron the UST may, in the judgment of
the implernenting agency, pose a current or
potential threat to hurnan health and the
environment,

Thus, under federal 1aw, which is applicable here by way
of Health and Safety Code Sect ion 25299.37 (e),  Douglas is Oirect ly
responsible for evaluat ion and closure of  the si te.
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Final ly.  Dougl-as is responsible for renoval and cleanup
of the tanks pursuant to the lease agreement with my clients in
several  respects.  First ,  the lease contains an express statement
that :

Lessee agrees to keep, save, and hold Lessor
free from al- l  ] iabi l i ty,  penalt ies .  .  .  f rom
any causes l^rhatsoever, including leakage . . .

see , fanuary 30, L981 l lease u9, Attachment 6.  Thus the part ies
speci f ical" ly agreed that Douglas, and. not the landlord, would bear
the responsibility of damages and costs associated with leakage
from the tanks,

Second, the lease provides that the lessee agrees to:
re$lt and rnaintai-n the dernised prernf-ses in 

-

cornpliance and conformity with al"I laws and
ordinances, munj-c ipal- ,  state,  federal  and/or any
other governmental authority and alL lawful_
requirements or orders of any . . . lgovernment]
in anywise relat ing to the condlt ion, use or
occupancy of the prenises throughout the
entire term of this Lease and to the perfect
exonerat ion frorn t iabi l i ty of  the lesior.

Lease u 3. Thus, the parties contemplated that any statutory or
regulatory violation occurring during the term of the lease was to
be Dougfas, sole responsibi l i ty.

Third, the Lease establ-ishes that the Landlord had the
express right to request that Dougl-as remove any fixtures instalted
by Douqlas. See Lease ! l  5.  At least one court  has held that a UsT
is a removablE-ixture which does not become a part of the realty.
See Murr v.  Cohn (L927) ,  87 CaI .  App. 478. The cr i t ical  issue, the
court  stated, r^ras the intent of  the part ies.  In this case,
Mr. Bacharach speci f ical ly inforrned Douqlas in l9e8 ( the year the
lease expired) that i t  was responsible for the rernediat ion of  any
contamination caused by teakage from the tanks.

In sum, it is our position that Dougl_as, and not the
Iandowners, is the party entirely responsible for the contamination
of the Harrison street property under both applicable l_aw and the
lease agreement. The equities here argue oven helrningly in favor
of-subst i tut ing Douglas for my cl ients in the County,J - l -eanup
order .

I woul-d aLso Like to take this opportunity to address the
issues raised in_your let ter of  September A4. In that let ter you
instructed my clients to rernove the liquid remaining in the tanks
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prior to their rernoval . You requested a response to this, and the
other concerns raised, wi thin fourteen days. on October 12 SCs
Engineers, my clients, consul-tant, wrote to you in response and
informed you that it had attempted to remove the remaining tiquid
frorn the tanks on October 3 but was denied access by Steve Davis,
the tenant on the p at that tine. Access to the si-te was
eventually provided and
ttre waste oil and the d

Igglf c!_Vac removed,f r-on.both
on October 27. See Uniform

Hazardous Waste l4ani fest ,  Attachment 7. We would l ike to discuss
this activity with vou $/hen we rneet,-  - : .

Your September 24 l-etter al-so refers to the need for a
prelirninary site assessment to assist in the deterrnination of the
amount and extent of site contarnination and suggested that tank
excavation and soil stockpillng may present human heal-th hazards.
We want to discuss these concerns with you, as well as the tirning
of tank removal and the other issues raised previously in this
let ter,  as soon as possibJ-e.

We believe that a rneeting with you, the Alameda County
District Attorney and us (including our consultant) is far
preferable to telephone comrnunication and is also more likely to
resul-t in a quicker resol-ution of the issues. To that end, we
request such a neeting on Friday, November 30 (when our consultant,
Dr,  , fohn Cumrnings of  SCS, wi l l  be avai table) .

Please call me as 6oon as t/ou have had the chance to
review this letter and discuss it wiin the District Attorney, so
that we can schedule the rneeting. Thank you very much for your
cooperation in this matter.

S incerely ,'illr*'"(ryr il'#'
Attachments

cc3 Mr.  Alv in Bacharach
Mr. Mark Borsuk
ci l  Jensen (ALaneda County D.A. )



Ith and welfare Agen cy ospartment of H€atth servtce!

COMPLAINT REPORT FORM
(Use ball-point pen.)

ls this an emergency? Yes tr No tr lf yes, call the Office of Emergency Services (OES): 800-852-75b0

94,.!-gor oo31 Date compfaint Received: tOh tlqf ri.",l2i4f,n"ceived By: A- YOt t t*-Log Number:

Has a Proposition 65 notification been made? Yes

INFOBMANT

pr,one, (4_rF) f|q7 - ) hFl City:
brdt ++tr

Date of Incident:

Type/Condition of Containers Visible:

Source of Complaint/Code*: I, lf Code A, Specify:

Response Gode*:

Other Comments:

Region/Agency Referred To:
(-

Investigator:

rs 8231 i8^9t

Original- Regional Office Duplicate-Log Tripl icate-l nvesti gations



I
NTJ{d

Code Number

1
2
a

4
5
o

d
q

10
11 ,
12
t3
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
t.7

24
25
26'27

2A
29

County

Alameda
Alpine
Amador
Butte
Calaveras
Colusa
Contra Costa
Del None
El Dorado
Fresno
Glenn
Hu mboldt' lmperial

Inyo
Kern
Kings
Lake
Lassen
Los Angeles
Madera
Marin
Mariposa
Mendocino
Merced
Modoc
Mono
Monter'ey
Napa
Nevada

C;ounty

Orange
Placer .l:
Plumas
Riverside
Sacramento
Sen Benito
San Eernardino
$an Diago
San Francisco
San Joaquin
San Lu is Obispo
San Meteo
Srnta Barbara
Santa Clara
Santa Cruz
Shasta
Sierr.
$iskiyou
Solano
Sonoma
Sunislaus
Sutter
Tehama
Trinity
Tulare
Tuo lumne .
Ventura
Yolo
Yuba

TSCD Section

Region 3/Fegion 4
Region l  -F
Region 2
Region 1 -F
Region 2
Region 1-F
Region 1'  
Region 1
Region 2
Region 2

' Region 1

CALIFORNIA COUNTY CODE BERS*

TSCD Section Codc Numbcr

30
31
JZ

33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
,+o
47
ffi
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
5t'

LEGEND

Region 2

Region 1-F

Region 2
Region 2
Region 1
Region 1 -F
Region 1

,-.Region 2
,{ Reglon 4

Region 1-F

Region
Region
Region
Region
Begion

Region 1 -F

Region
Region

Region 4 .
t . Rellotr 1. t

Region 1
Region 4
Region 1
Region 2
Region 4
Region 4
Region 2
Region I
Region 1-F
Region 2
Region 3
Region 2
Region 2
Region 1
Region I
Region I
Region 2
Region 2
Region 1
Hegion I
Region 1
Region 1
Region 1-F
Region 1
Region 3
Regjon I
Region 1

ALLEGATION CODES

Di5posal to a sanitary sewer system
Disposal during transportation
Disposal to a surface water, including storm drains
Disposal onto ground
ll legal storage
Unpermitted treatment
ll legal transportatio
Buried hazardous waste
Leaking underground tanks (Refer to local
Environmental Health Depanment. I
Abandoned hazardous waste
Air emissions (Refer to local Air Potlution Conlrol
D istrict. )

L Other

* County code designations by the California Department of Motor Vehicles

ona aetr (l,lrt

SOUBCE OF COMPLAINT CODES

H Hotline call

RESPON8E CODES

I Investigated
L Letter scnt l
R Referred

T$CD SECTTON COOES

R€gion t Sacramento Regionsl Office
Region l-F Frssno District Offios
Region 2 Ensryvilla Regional Office
Region 3 Burbank Regional Olfice
R€gion 4 Lorig Beact Region€l Office

Direct public contact (phonc, walk-in, mail)
Referped from another agency
Referred from Headquarters or other TSCD region

A
B
c
D
E
F

H
I

o

J
K



DePartment ot Haalih S€rvice!

COMPLAINT REPORT FORM
(Use ball-point pen.)

ls this an emergency? Yes tr

.??,:!.o-o-: oo31
Log Number:

Has a Proposition 65 notilication been made?

INFORMANT

pnoner r4 l5)

.#,,k"t,3i'llna Ja
tR '  t r

E Yes

Allegation Code*:

Type/Cohdition of Containers Visible:

lf Code A, Specify:

Region/Agency Referred To:

Response Dae:
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Sco t t ,

Enclosed please f ind documents pertaining to the Harr ison Street
ca rage  l oca ted  aL  1432  Har r i son  s t ree t  i n  Oak land .

There are at  least s j -x leaking underground storage tanks; water has
been degraded and air  gual i ty impacted.

The owners, Alv in Bacharach of San Ramon and his s lster Barbara
Btbosuk or Piedmont,  have owned the garage since 1945. They have
hired John Leo of Hel1er,  Erdman and Randal- l -  Morr ison of Crosbyt
Hea fey .

Whi le the ohTners and regulatory agencies are dancing about the
extent of  s i te assessment and ul t imate remediat ion, nobody is
loo}: ing af ter the neighborhoocl  residents.  The nelghborhood is
composed of people without a lot  of  economic f i repower.
Unfortunately,  these people are probably being exposed to
contaminants over a prolonged t ime.

The tanks have been leaking since at least 1982. The regulatory
aEenc ies  were  no t i f i ed  i n  June  o f  1990 .  The  owner  I  s  a t to rneys
have delayed and resisted any at tempts to enforce si te assessment
and si te remediat ion -



November 14 1990
File No. 0390044.00

Robert A. Buchoan. Eso.
King Shapiro, tr4itteiloan & Buchman
3650 Mount Diablo Boulevard, Suite 130
hfayetter Calfornia, 94549

Rcfcrence; Harrison street Garage, waste oil and Gasoline product Removal

Dear Mr. Buchuan: ,

On Oc-tober 27, 1990, SCS. Engi:reers (SCS) represenred by John p. Cummings met
:jtl_Yllk*B*ruk and.,Barbara Borsuk, as weil as Jiu Hobljeeil and Brian MZnntng
.1t Pl?n T.tCy. Fa-lcon Energr was to remove the waste oil and gasoline produci
in the four, knoEn underground tanl6 at the site identified as 1432 H-arrison srreet in
Oatdand, Catifornjq aka-Aarrjson Stt rt Gi.gr.---"
i i r r ' J g r t  1 " . , ' ; i l  t i r J i r .  i i r . r "  . /  i  i , r , , . . ,  i 1  , . . . .  :  .

P:o*,lotmenccd-qpproxioatety 10:00 o'clock when the garage was opened by
Yr:Pavi.st representglive"iillc work progressed in the fottowin! minner. A gr.t. on
the Powell street side was reboved and ivacuum hose placed ihtu tt e grate 

-opening

19:11!.y?tgq.tan*s,h:the besgroenl of .lhe,Harrisod Srcct Garage-on il,j-arrc.
)Irecl stclc. upo! t€trgying thc metal plate covering thc waste oil tanks, it was noted
lnat 'the plpes into thc -tank wcre smaucr .rhan the normal size utifized in n,asre oil
l11p., * f-iorb b1 l$fd9t-nrobc had ro bi bUtaincO to rcoovc rhc product from rhctanB. This was obtahcd frou a local bardrrarc facitjry. Figurc 1 shows lhc tocatjon

.of the tauts and idclrifcs rhc taoks. W*t" Ol ir* llo. liad 29.inches of prooucr'iu ir, and,wasrc ejl No. z bad 4Gincbcr or froor.iir, ;r,E;; i,j Ji."", iJr""a.
saupjes wcrc takcn from cach of thc wastc oil tanla, using clean plastic bailen. A
samplc-froo cach tank was pourcd into trro l-lircr ambci jars. Tlre ru,npt., o,.r.
P}:eqin-s molcr wirh ice and shipped ro a starc-cenificd taboratory unoer r'he ctrain.
or'L'ustocry docuEentation (sc-c Appen-dix 1). Tbe rcsults from rhc anatysis for
3{$y, chromiuu, lead dnd zinC pCn and balogcnared chtorides are sho*n in
Table 1.

Dedicated bailcrs werc used in this sampling cvenr to minimize possibiliries of cross
contamhatio_n pgssiblc witlr rc-uscd cguipmcnr During removal of the r"art" oil from
rhe waste oil tanlsr.ramples wcre ariallzed for chloridc contamination in used oil,
using a clor'D-Tcct Q 4,000 oil ritration gualitativc rest kit. The ramplcs from waste

C,n(innot Colu'hbrt XonFt C y lot Allgabt Ncw Yort Norlolt Phorair Son troniitao gr!-1. Ic:Fio Vr'erhiigron, 0.C.



Mr. Robert A. Buchman, Bq.
November 14, 1990
Page Two

oil tal!,No. 1, sho*'ed chloride conramination in the used oil of less than g00 pans
*l.lillllj_,p:^:T_.]l':" for waste oit tanrc No. 2, showed ress than -Ori purt, p*
mt[on c oricte contamination in lhc waste oil.

1300-gallons of waste oil were removed from waste oil tanks 1 and 2 combined.'There rcurained somc sludge in the,borton of both waste oil tank r ana *arie oiltank 2 whicb will be removed upon excavation of the waste oil underground storage
tanks.

After,comptgting thejremovat of the liquid wasie oil, the vacuum truck Eoved alound
to the front of thc facility_and removid gasoline product from gasoliae tank No. 1,and gasoline tank No. 2;r'Prjor to removai oitrrr fioou.t, rank 1 was measured and.lhcrc was 7-T.bg of product in it. Tank No. 2 ias also oeasurcd and S-inches ofproouct was in tsnk No. I Product in gasotinc tank No. 1, iDdicated a presence of
l_ttj,ll: qlolinc product 

lex'ovgg from gasoline rank 2, was ctear and ippeaieO to
oc clcaD, non-contaminated gasoline.

ri $\,!iii\''{r.;r i' '!'i:t { t1"}\ $l

1: 1qn;r were-taken from each of the underground sroragc tanla for gasoline wirh
a cJear bailer; and the materjal wasplaced in a iooler $th i; and shippJd to a state-
1|{:1 laboratory using a chain-of-cr:srody form. The oil samples tiien ouring rtre
october,z7th gopling evcnt wcrc anarpcd for pcBs EpA protocol g0g0; ror
,h]oSjp]{ bVdrqclllo-nsr_EPAProrocol 801e and for cadmium, chromium, tead and'zinc EPA Protocol 6010. rllhe gasoline samptcs werc tcatcd foi iron content, organic
lead.and walcr conten1. .q .\ri -

The rcsults of th9 anatysis for wastc oil and gasoline arc shown in Tabte I and rablc
2 rcspecrivcly-a copics of taboratory rcportiarc artached in Appendix r, aionjwtt
the copy of Chatn of-Cbstody documeni

' , : . " . . , , i ] '

. , : r  \ 1  ,

sulolARy, CONCLUSIONS AJ\D RECOlOtEtiDATroNs

Tablc 1 contains tbc rcsutts of rbc chemicat analysis for wastc oit, contaroination in
tbe \\tsste oil ranls locarcd on thc subject sitc duiing the octobcr 27, 1990 sampling
evcnl I Ncithcr $'aste oil tank shows iadmlum con6minarion. Thc icsults or 6tnci
metal contsmtnatton showed that chromium was Einor, lead and zinc were morc
substantial but not cxcessive.



Mr. Robert.d Buchman, Esq.
November 14 1990
Page Three

P8 1242 was found at 110 parls per million (ppm) in wasre oil rank I and 93 ppm
iu weste ol tank e Dhhromo chloromethan{ i,z'dichloroetheDe, tcrrachtorocthenc
and trjchloroethenc were found at levels as ctourD irt Table 1, howcver, they were less
than- 1,000 parts pcr roillicin totat, and thcrcforc wcre acccptaLte to becomja recycled
product.

p9 easotinc showcd minor contamination. Evergreen Environmentat services used
P"-,1t::*:f 1 a reclct-c! ploduct.- SCS judge? that the materiat was recycrable,
lromihc beginDing' 8nd this was confirued by both the transporter, Falcon En"tgy,,
a.nd Evcr-green Environocntal Servjccs who took thc product, and irave ,".y.1.0-it.;
A co-py of the manifcst rvhich was signed by Ms. Barbari Borsuk, the transporier, and,
the facility opemtorr is enclosed as AppenOix a

In :summary, the wasts oil rccovered from the waste oil tanks at the Harrison streer
G.a,,r,1qgr.alone wjth the gasolinc product which was recovered, has been accepred and
utilized by recycling contractor.

RECOIOTENDATIONS
I

. I

' l

'a

t

9,-n*Q,,,,a,/-- 
J. Don Mc0bn'aga'n
ProjectGcologist  .  , . ,
SCS Enginecrs

*--. .. JDWJpC/cgh
Eoclosurc .  , :  , . . . . .  t , i : .

cc: Mark Borsuk

Dircctor
Enginccrs
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TASLE 1
\lhste Oil AnalS'sis (ppm)

wo1
wo2
Detection Limit

wo1
wo2
pglgs1jgn I irnit

wo1
wo2
Dslgqden f irnit

ND - Not Detected
ppm . parts per million

Tetrschloroiihene

8.6
16.6
0.75

Trichlorocthenc

2.5
9.8
0.75

Eb

2340
3440

10

FCB,1248

Halogenated Hydrocarbons
Di.bromochloromethane l.2Dichlorocthene

b

800
735

2

Cr

8
78
1

,ed

I.JD
ND

4

110
93
1

13
11
1.5

1.8
7.2
0.75



oo

Gas I

Gaa2

Detection Limit

ND - Not Derecred
pp.E - parrs pcr million

T.{3LE 2
Gasoline A.nall sls (ppm)

Organic [*ad

ND

ND

5

EE

3E5

6

4

Water

300

60

10



Cunmings

FroDr hb V. t o

Job No.  r  Ol9O0{4.00
liovetr,ber 13, l99O

Page I of I

I.ABONATORY REPORT

Sat0pl es :

kiri$fii;;ij$*t'p;k$lia#:;i;lli
Sahplc fD

6as f l

6qs {?

.D_€tection LlDlt
no..- l tot Detected

organlc pb
(DHs)

'-----ng/kg--

ND

HD

5

385

5

4

300

60

10

'*&

Dav ld  MIkes6 l l
:Chen ls t  '  . . ; r , . r  ,

MvtL
Lat! V. Ho

Labora tory
PhD, REP
D! rector
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MEMO

To: John Curullngs

Froh: Lat[ V. llo

Job No. :  0390044.0o

Novenber  1 ,  1990

Page 1 of 5

,16' ulcrlt ^.{!rI
l9.Jc llA.x 

.C!!€1*J.. rrgta
..n itt llt6tar

I.ABOR"ATORY REPORT

Sarapl es :

Sauple fD

I{o1

r{o2

Detectlon Llrnit {
ND : |fe! Detected

lour  ( { )  o- l l  sarnples and four ( ! )  gasot lne sarnplesfron Harrlson st: carage rl"i i"eJa'tif l-o1so, analyzedLO/3J/9O. Results for 
-gasol ine 

sanpi"s to fol l .or. lat a-later date. Reroaindir of 
"o"pf.-" 

io be rrchived.crsol lne Bati lple #lD received brokEn.
(RUSH N{ALySrs on oil sanples oniij

-Cd  Cr  pb  zn(6010)  (6010)  (6010)  (5010)- ---- -  -  -  -nE /k9--- - --,  --

8

7

ND

ND

2340

34{0

10

800

?35

2

i , : ;
. . .  r ' , ; i  .  , . 1  , - _

'  ; r \ . .  i , , i i l

EPA PCB and 8O1O- eee attached sheete

W2/:
David Mikesel l

ChernJst

Ut^ V il-
Lan V. Ho

Laboratory Director

sl . rep



i:l:"t"3r";Port' PcBrs
Sahp le  f .D . :  WOl
Date Recelved: - i

to/3o/eo
3ll3,p.iry"at loTiirgouatrlxr 'Bii:
..16 Lrtxi Oll

! ;9Ject *s o3eoo{{.oo00rtre fr -r"iiiiilili

collpgu!q

PcB-l016
PcB-1221
PCB-!232
PCB-I2{2
PCB-!2{B
PCB-12S.!
PCB-I260

Result
----n9/k9

ND
ND
ND

r lo
ND
ND
ND

D.  L .
(pptn) ----

't
'l

I
I

I
L
1

r t

. ,4

t:

j.:

:r:

,::ft-

.D,:L. : Detectlon Llnlt
;{'tu !..{qr ,D.eqep,tqd ".



i:t:"9"'"1"8"'.,
Sarnpie f .D. :  Woz
Date Received: tO/3}/gO
_Date.Analyzed: tO'/3t ' /gO
ltatt ix! oif
$9Ject  #3.0390044.00
Fi le  * :  Harr le l . rep

b;'pd"ila

P C B t s

t ; ,  , .

PCB-1016
PCB-1221
PCB-I232
;pca:r,zlz i
,,PCB-1248
PcB-1254
PCB-I260

Resul t----ns/ks
ND
ND
ND
93
ND
ND
ND

D.L .
(PPn) ----

1

1
I
I
1
1
'l

.!.r. '

+i

" ' t '

::.
1:1 .

'l,t

il::l

o'Detectlon tlnlt
Nctt Detect?._at , ',

' r ' l t  j ,  ,  . - ,  l ;  : r ' . . ,
'  .1 ; l l . (  r .  - ,  r .  j .  !  Ir  i



Saup le  f ,D . :  WOI
Date Recelved:
Date Anal.yzed:
Matrlx: ol l

Addenduh Repor t ,  EpA I  o lo
Page 4 of 5

to/3o/so
to/3t/9O

ProJect  # !  o39OO4{.oo
FI le  * r  Harr ls l . rep

Cotrpound
- - - - t 1 a  t V R

" 
Benzyl_chlorld-e 

---sel ^9

l+s(?-glrloroethoxy)nethane il;BtE{z.-chlorolsotrrrolyt) Ether ;i;rjroDoDenzene
Bromonethana ND
B;;;;ii;ili;ioroetharie il3BroDofom
c-arron--rEtrachtorlde il3Cb!, orobenz ene
ctrioioeiiiinij- ND
2-cbforoethylvtnyl Eti:er ilBsnl,orotorll
r-Criioi6rrexane ND
ChI;;;;;I;;;;- ND

:i;li$;fiiifetrryrethe, ilB
:". z-cnroioioiuene fi;
+ Dlbronochloronefiiand. t3ooo
*. Dibrouonethane NDlr2-Dlchlotobenzene i.i;
:" l,l-lfcfJorobenzene ND
,[,. lr4-DtchlorobeDzen6 ND
$ DlchlorodlfluoroBethue ND
"t.t |r!-pf cfrf oroethane ND
i; 1,?-9lchloroetlrdid lgoo
* lr l-Dlcbloroeurene ND
llt tlans-t-r 2-Dichloroethene ND
,, trz-Dlchloropropan8 NDcls-lr 3-Dlchloropropene ND
- !-ril=-1,3-Dtchloiopiot-ne NDy"lhylene Cbtortde ND
.;,, !t! t2 t2-Tetrb_chloroethane ND
,::: fctreclrlotoethene 8600
$i Jrfr!-Trtcfrloroetiane ND
h l;fr?lTrlchloto_etirane NDtrt Trtchlorocttieiiea zsooTrlchloroftuolonethane NDTrichloropropine NDvlnyl cht6rlEe ND

D. tJ. i Detectlon Lfinit
ND ' Not Detected

Re su 1t D.  L .
(ppb) ----

4  500
7500
4500
1500
4 500
1500
4500

?50
750

4 500
37500

1500
750

4500
37500

750
1500
3 000
1500
1500
I5  00

3  0000
15  00

750
1500

750
?50

4 500
1500
7500

750
7s0
750
750
150

4500
750

3 000



&ddendum
Page 5 of,

Sahp le  f .D .3  WOz
DateRece ived:  lo /3o /9O
Date Analyzed: 7O/3I/9O
Matrtx: ol l
ProJect  { :  o39oo.t4.oo
File *s ltarrlsl.rep

CohpouDdl

Benzyl cblorlde
Els (2-ChI oroethoxy) rnethane
Bis (2-Chlorolsopropyl ) Ether
Broboben zene
BrononethanE
BrornodichloroDethane
Bronoforfl

1-Chl orobexane
Chl orouethane
Chl oronethyluetbyl ether
2-Chlorotoluene
Dtbronoehl oronettrahe

Repor t ,  EPA 1010
5

Resu1t  D.  L .
- - - -us /ks  (ppb) - - - -

Dibronornetbane ''. DlbrorDoDetbaDe 'i

1, 2-DlcblorobenzeDe
1, 3-Dlchlorobenzene
1, tl-Dlchlorobenzene
Dicbl orodl f luoronethane
1r l-Dlchtoroethane
lr z-DlchloroGtbrtrc
1r 1-Dlchloroethene
trans-l r 2-Dlchloroetbene
1r 2-Dlchl.oropropane
cls-1, 3-Dlchloroprogene
trans-1 r 3-Dlchloropropene
!6ethylene chlorlde
I 1 l, 2, 2-TetraclrloroEthane
Tetrachtoroqtbcns '
1 , 1, l-lrlchloroethane
1I 1 , 2-Trlelrloroothnne
Trtchloroetlrenr
Trl chl orof luoroDethane
Trlchloropro5rane
vtnyl Chlollde

D.!. - Detectlon Liuit

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

11000
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

1200
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

16600
ND
ND

9800
ND
ND
ND

4500
7500
4500
1500
4so0
1500
4 500

150
750

4500
37500

1500
750

4500
37500

750
15 00
3 000

750
750
?50

3 0000
1500

750
15 00

750
?50

4 500
1500
3000

?50
750
750
750
.? 50

4500
750

3000

- Not
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FN TR,.N SM ITTAL COYER SHEET

FHOM: LEW SCHALIT

TECT ART; 462 DOUGLASS STHEET; SAN FRANCISCO' CA 94 t 14-2761

TELEPHONE # (419550-2/85 AUTOSWITCHED FN( OR PHONE

0t you cAtf, olt A FA,y r|AcHrflE |uxogET, pR€sg TltE t{ultEEF t oN youn H N08Er wH€H ouB uHg AflSaVERlr. THIS W|LL SWrCH US FnOM
YOUA |l^fiOSET TO YOUR 'A( THEX PUT YOUR |IANOSET 6AOK O TTg OFADI."E ANO PRESS ETART. T}A'{K YOU,)

PHONET 41r-451{300
Frv\ #: 419,451-1527

TO: JoNATHAN FEDoING

IN CARE OF:

FTTZGERALD, ABBOTT & BEARDSLEY
1221 SROADWAY,2t FLOOR

oAKUND, CA 94612
# oF PAGES FOLLOWING THIS ONE = 3

oATE: Octob'l 31r lglxl

JOl/ITIl/,N: 7:37 PM; QCTQBER 31, 1990

HERE ARE THE RESUITS RETUF'''ED BY THE &ABORAIOFY FO8 3 SAMPLES:

#r (sorl, ,sa srqMP,-E, TAKEN OF SOUD SCPAPED FROM THE COTVCSEIE SUFAOUNDTNo fHE rHE BASE OF

THE PIPE a;IENONA FROM THE LOWER BASENENT FLOOR IO T'iE CE'UN@ OF l]HE LOWEN BASEMENT. TH'S PIPE

APPEARS TO P'ENCE fHE CE UNE N{D IO fiTEND THROUCH II TO THE SIDEWAIJ< ABOVE, ON AUCE SIRESI. THE

PIPE WAS WTH'N A COUPLE OF INCHES OF nHE AUCE STREEI WALL' N,ID ABOUT SU FEET FROM THE ROOM

CORI,'EB CTOSEST TO THE PARKINo LOT ON THE fifH STFEET S'DE.

*2 (SOiL) WAS COIIECIED 47 tHE 84SE OF ArV OqEN PIPE ADJACENT TO THE PIPE REFEBRED TO ABOVE.

THIS PIPE IS ABOUT 15 ,,VCHES T,OI{O ,,ID WAS ABOW 15INCHES FPOM THE SAME COF'VER. 7}"S P'PE 'S ALSO

WITHIN A COUP'E OF INCHES OF fHE AUCE STREET WALL

#3 WAS SO'! SCAAPED FROM THE OPEN ']OIE IN THE CENTEN OF THE LOWER EISEMEN' FLOOR IN fHE

AUIO DNNE PAIH 'MMEDATELY ADJACENI IO 7lHE OPEN G8'It CO,I'TA'AIIA'G AN OILY UQUID WH'CH APPFARS TO

BE A DRA'N UNE F.OR O'LS, SOI,VEI{IS, ETC.

rtl THREE &qUPt^E, S StdOW Su8stlffflAl, COT GE {rRArroirs oF 874, '{O yotinl€ EHLOHNAI8D

I'YOSOCAFAOIVS T?ER E FOUND TN AW SA'IPIE. PC8 AMLYSES OT' I},ESE SO'L SAMPTES HAYT 'VOf VEf BEEN

REfuRNED TO ME. THE gfd 'N THESE 3 SO'! sAI'PIJS IUOU'.D CERIAINLV HAVE EEEN TN EOU,I/,SHUM WTTH ETEX,

VAPOR$ ,,V T}'ET'F ,,{ 'HE8€.{REIISTr THENMET'IE $/ITTP'.EWAg CO'JS.CTEA, 'XCLUDIHETHEyoLUME OF AIR N

t},E CEIWSR OF'VEVAV AAEA OF THE TOrEN TASEI'€'']T. YOU ST'OULO ALSO NOIE T'AT THE APPFAMNCE OFTHE

SOUD COIJIECTED AT AU THREE LOCA''O'i'S WAS CO NS'SrIENT WEH IHE OILV APPEAMNCE OF fHE SURFACE OF

THE PIPE ilTENDING TO THE CE'UNG (SAT'PUI'C TOCAIION #1), AND THAT THE PIPE HAS HAD 'II'S OILY

APPF{RANCE ON EYERY OCCAS'OT{ THAT I 'AW BEEN IN fHE LOWER BASENENT.

. ; F[fl4.!!Y, t AM PBEPIAED IO SIIIE Ui{EOUNOCAIIY Tl{At tt E SA[|P!ES WEAE KEPI lN A SEALED COOIEA

WENE CO'J-ECiED AND MNNTA'NED UNDEN CHA'TI OF CUS'ODY, AND WERE HA'NIA'NED Af APPROXIMATELY 4

CEISTUS aY rtEAr\rS OF AN TCE VAIER STURFY UrVIr! ltl Et WERE RECENEO AT THE ,ABORATORY wtBtN a FEw

HOUNS AfiEN COIJJ:AT'ON. 'N ADDIT'ON, THE SANPLE ,IARS WERE F'LIED AS FUIL AS POSS'BLE IO M'NIM'ZE

LOSS OF YOT.AT'LES ' 70 JAF ''BIDSPACE.
YOUFS TEUI.Y,

LEW SCHAUT
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Ar€lytlcal ttboarory
Spaclallzlng In GGGCA,IS

oc tob€r  31 ,  1990

c l i€n t :  TECH, /ART
Dsts  samp l .d !@
Date  o f  Ana lys is :  oc t .  31 .  1990

Erwlronmental Analysls
HazardousWaslo (#E€94)
Drhklng Water (#955)
Waste Wgtet
Consultjation
F i l e  *  1090171  A

a

a

a

a

ch r omaLab

ProJ€c t
Sampie
l'let ho d

NAME i
l . D , I
of  Ana I  ys 4210

At tn  I  Lew Scha l  i t  -
Date Submi tted : -EL,.15.,-ll 9.0.

De tcc t  i on  L im i t :1000  uo . /  K  q

CHROMAI-AB, lNC.
-

CHLOROMETHANE
VINYL  CHLORIDE
BROMOMETHANE
CHLOROETHANE
TR I CHLOROFLUOROI' IETHANE
1 ,  l  .D I  CHLOROETHENE
HETHYLENE CHLOR IDE
1  ,2 -D  ICHLOROETHENE (TOTAL )
I r r -DTCHLORoETHANE
CHLOROFORM
t ,  1 ,  1 -TR  ICHLOROETHANE
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE
BENZENE
1 ,2 .O  ICHLOROETHANE
TR ICHLOROETHENE
1 ,2 -D  TCHLOROPRoPANE
BROMOD I CHLOROMEThIANE
2-CHLOROETHYLV I  NYLETHER
TRANS. 1 .  3-D I  CI- ILOROPROPENE
TOLUENE
o t c -  I  ,  3 -D  I  c } {LOROPFOPTNE
I  ,1  , z -TR ICHLOROETHANE
TETRACHLOROETHENE
D I BROI.TOCHLOROMETHANE
CHLOROBENZENE
ETHYL BENZENE
BROMOFORI'I
1 ,  1 ,2 ,Z :TETRACHLOROETHANE
t  ,  3 -D  I cHLOROBENZENE
I ,4-U I  Cl tLOHOstsN4e,NE
I  ,  2 .D  I  CHLOROBENZENE
TOTAL, XYLENES

ch romaLab ,  I nc .

Dav id
Sen io r

Duon g
chemi st

N .D
N,  D .
N.D.
N.  D .
N.  D .
N.  D .
N.  D .
N.  D .
N.D.
N.  D .
N.D.
N.D,
11  ,000
N.D.
N.  D .
N.0 .
N .D.
N.D.
N.  D .' l  20 ,  ooo
N.  D .
N.D.
N.  D .
N,  D .
N.  D .
29 ,000
N,D. '
N ,  D .
N.D.
N  , 0 .
N,D .
t  70 ,0oo

99 .7 *  95 .6S

98.2X 95 .8*

105 .8 t  95  .  2 t

97 ,s ts  96 .8*

Er  1c  Tam
Lab D i  roc to r

2239 Om.ga Hosct, # I . 9an AulK' . Calilornis S1603
41 s?31 -1788 . Fecslmlle 41 5/831'8798

Fed€ral lD #68'0,|40157
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; ; i ;  ; i  ina lvs is : -oct '  31 '  leso

c,{ROMAIaB, lNc'
%dlrbo;atory g p€ilallzlng h GC-GC,'Ms

Octoben  31 ,  1990

a l  i  e n | - :  T E C H / A R T  -
oit" sailp t "a, 

o"t ., zst , t grg.1=

. Envltonmgntal AnalysiS

. Hazartous Waste (#E694)

. Orinklng water
. Wactc Wotor
. Consultatlon

(#ess)

ChromeLab  F l1c  *  10901?1  B

Lt r ,n :  Lew Scha  I  i  t
oa te i lbmi t ted :  oc t '  25 '  1990

P .  q 2

Pro jec t  Name:
S a m p l c  I ' D . !  -  f ,  z  r s s r t r

l ret i toa of anl l  Ys i  s z 8240 Detec t  i  on L  im i t :  1000  ue /Ko

cntoRoMerHaHe
V INYL  CHLOR IDE
EROT,IOMETIIANE
CHLOROETHANE 99 .  ?$  95 .6 *

98.2 t  96 .8*

105 .8*  95 ,2*

TR I  CHLOFOFLUOROMETHANE
1 ,  1 -O  TCHLOROETHENE
I.IETHYLENE CHLOR IDE
t ,  z -o  t  cx lonoETHENE (TOTAL)
1 ,  1-D ICHLOROETHANE
CHLOROFORH
I  .  1 ,  1 -TR t  CHLOROSTHANE
cARBON TETRACHLOR IDE
BENZENE
1 ,2 -D  I  CHLoRoETHANE
TR I CHLOROETHENE
1 .2 -D ICHLOROPROPANE
gioiioo t cHtoRoMETHANE
2-CHLOROETHYLV 1 NYLETHER
in lus-  : ,  3-D I  cHLoRoPRoPENE
TOLUENE
c  I  s -  l ,  3 -D  ICHLOROPRoPENE
1,  1 ,  2 .TR I  CHLOROETHANE
TETRACHLOROETHENE
D I EROI.TOOHLOROHETHANE
CHLOROBENZENE
ETHYL .BENZENE

.BROl . l oFoR l ' l
i ,  t ,z ,z- tetRAcHLoRoETHANE
t.  g-nrcnr  oRoBENZENE
t .+ :DtCXr-OnOBENZENE
t ,  e-o tcx lonoBEHZENE
TOTAL XYLENES

chromaLab '  Inc  '

97 .54  96 .  s f ,

tu
Er i c  Tem.
Lab D i  r  ec to rDav id  Duong

s€n ior  Chemi  s

,.*ffi,".i:ll;$l ;"'ii}$ffi li$'[?i'i' *'e'
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At tn  I
Da te

Lc \ r  Scha l  i t
su bm i tt ed : J9sl-3.,liLL99ll

Pro jec t  Name:  1432  Hanr  i  son
Samp le  l .D . :  #  4  (so i l )
Method  o f  Ana lys is  t  824Q Detec t ion  L im i t : .1  000  uo lKo

N . D
N.  D .
N .D .
N ,  D .
N .D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N ,O ,
N .D .
N .D .
29 ,000
N .D .
N ,D .
N .D ,
N .  D .
N .  D .
N ,O .
230 ,000
N .  D .
N .D .
N .  D .
N .D .
N .  D .
59 ,000
N .D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
350 ,000

99.78  95 .6 t

98 .2S 96 .8 t

' r0s.8x 95.28

97.5*  95 .  88

Er  i c  Tam 
.

Lab  D  i  r ec to r

1 - s s  r . J E D  , ' * r f  4 1 s - a s 1 - € ? s e

.}HROMA13B, INC-
-r%c"tLaborarory

Speclallzlng In SOGC/MS

October  31 ,  1990

C I  i  en t  :
Oate  Sampled :@
Date of Analys i s ;&1,-l-1,-!L9.9-

CH LOROHETHAN E
V  INYL  CHLOR IDE
BROMOHETHANE
CHLOROETHANE
TR I CHLOROFLUOROMETIIANE
I  ,  1 -D  TCHLOROETHENE
METHYLENE CHLOR IDE
1 ,2 -D ICHLOROETHENE (TOTAL)
' t  

, l -D tCHLoRoETHANE
CH LOROF ORM
1,  1 ,  1 -TR  ICHLOROETHANE
CARBON TETRACHLOF IDE
BENZENE
I  .  2 .N  I  NHI  OROFTHANF
TR ICHLOROETHENE
t  ,2 -o  I  c r - I LoRoPRoPANE
BROITIOD I  CHLOROMETHANE
2-CHLOROETHYLV I  NYLETHER
TRANS.1  ,3 'D  I  C I {LOROPROPENE
TOLUENE
c l  s -  t  ;  3 -D  I cHLoRoPROPENE
t ,  1 ,  2 -TR I  CHLOROETHANE
TETRACHLOROETHENE
D t BROMOCHLOROI"{ETHANE
CHLOROBENZENE
ETHYL BENZENE
BROMOFORM
1 ,  1  ,2 ,2 .TETRACHLOROETHANE
1 ,3 -D ICHLOROBENZENE
1 ,4 -O  ICHLORoBENZENE
1 ,  2 -D  ICHLOROBENZENE
TOTAL XYLENES

ChromaLab ,  I nc .

Dav id
Scn  i  o r

Duon  E
Chemi  s t

r ErwlronmentalAnalysls
, t tllridaur W6ota (#Eeoa)
. Dfinking wator
. WaslE WatEr
. Consullation

(#sss)

chromaLab F i  1c  *  1090171  D

P - 6 5

2299 Omega Boad, #t . San Ramon, Calllornia 94583
415-le3l -l788 . F€cslmile il15/931-E798
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%"lt*tEory
sp.ihlElro In GC€eu'g

Octob. t ' tz r  leeo

RE:  8O€O ona l  Y t l  !
ETicns Brnplc i lumbori L!-PP-D
iioi lct-iolott"nr rtss HtFRltoft ETREET
baii lnat yng : octpblr 22 ' l  59o

CHLORINATEO,PESTIgIOE ANALYSIS

r E Ylrgnmrnhl AndYrll
. Hru udour wrrlr (t E894)
I Drhlfigw|lt (t965)
r V{rsttt Wt@r
r OortErdtellon

ch ronaLab  F l  l o  No .  :  10901E7o

SPtX! ircgVERY

t  02 .0r

101 .8x
93 .3S

10?.? f i

103  '  0 r

c$ .13

HROMAIAB, lNC.

corYPoudos

ALORiN
DI ELDRI}I

ENORIH ALDEHYDE

EHDRTN
HEPTACHLOR
HEPT^ChLOR EPOXIDE

F,Dt  -  DOT

P,P '  '  gDE

! r ,F ,  -  DDD

ENDOSULFAN I

ENOOSULFAN IT

a-BHC
g-EHC

6 - BHC (LII, IDANE)

6-BHC
ENDOSULFAN SULFATE
prP ' -  HETI IOXYCHLOR

TOXAPHENE

FCE'.3s
CHLOHgANE

' rPCg 12G0

oHROMALABT lHC.

N.  0 .

N.0.
N.  D.
N.  D .
N.  D .
N.  D .
N,0 .
N .  D .

N.  D ,

N.  D .

N.0 .
N .  D .
N.D.
N.9 .
N .  D .
N.  D '

N .D.

t1000
N.  D .

'10

10

50
10

10
' 10

60

l0
l . l

60
60

10
10
10
10
100
100

100
100

t00

r"drit#fll{ls **ffi

Duone
Cheml st

tu
Erlc T atn
Ltborl lorY 011-cc-"or

0Enlor

'"' Tfgilt*f I ; *l}mllffi:H.f *
t1

I



J A M E S  C .  S O P E R , I N C .

F H I L I F  I V ! .  J E L L E Y .  I N C .

J O H  N  L .  M ' O O N N E L L I J R ,

G E R A L O  C .  S M  I I H

L A W R E N C E  R .  S H  E P P

L L E W E L L Y N  E .  T H O M P S O N  I I

R I C H A R O  T .  W ' l  I T E

M  I C H A E L  P .  W A L S H

J .  B F I I I T A I N

V I R G I  N  I A  P A L ' ' i E F I

S T E P H E N  M .  J U D S O N

S I E P T i E N  M .  W I L L I A M  S

E E T T Y  J .  O R V E L L
J O N A T H A N  W .  R E O D I  N G

T I M O T H Y  \ , Y .  M O P P I N

M i C H A E L  M .  K .  S E E } R E E

A N T O N  I A  L .  t s R O A D O U S

,,tr!*^r-o, ABBorr n uu^*orrrf
ATTO RN EYS AT LAW

A PanrNERsHrF INcluoiNG PRoFEssloN,tL coRPoRATroNs

l22l  BRoaDwAY, ztsr  FLooR

OAKIAND, CALI FORN IA 9 4e12 - 1837

- rELEPHONE:  {415)  451-33oo

O c t o b e r  2 5 ,  I 9 9 O

Mr. Paul Smith
Hazardous  Ma te r ia l s  Spec  i a l i s t
Alameda County Health CaIe Servj-ces Agency
80 Swan Way, Rooft  200
Oakland, Cal i fornia 9462f

Dear Mr Smith :

As  we  d i scussea l  recen t l y ,  enc losed  i s  ou r  consu l tan t ' s  repo r t
Clocurnent ing soi l  ancl  groundwater pol-Lut ion at  the Harr ison street
g a r a g e . Al-so encfosed is a fet ter concerning the suspected
p resence  o f  PcB 'B  i n  the  basemen t  o f  t he  A l i ce  s t ree t  s t ruc tu te  and
our consent to rernoval of  al l  proaluct.

P lease  con tac t  ne  1 f  you  have  any  ques t i ons

very trul-y your6,

FITZGERALD, ABBOTT & BEARDSLEY

n r , ,/1

'r.'h"s{^A/-K-Pn-o
f  donathan W. Recld inq[ /

.J v{t(:  -Lm

Enc  Losu res
ce ,  Jack  P rov ine ,  Esq .

Steve Davis

R- M.  FTTZGERALO 1656-1934
CARL H.  ABE|OTT I667- I933
CHARLES A.  EEAROSLEY IAA2- I963

STACY H. DOEIRZENSKY

O F  C O U N S E L

TELECOPIEF:  {415)  451-1527

5 l  : !  t t  '  - . ,. , . ;  t ; - j JC6
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. Environmental Analysls

. Hazardous Wasts (#E694)

. orlnking water (#955)

. waste wat6r

. Consultatlon

I
2

BLANK
SPIKED RECOVERY
iuFlicareo SPTKED REcovERY
DETECTION TIMIT
METHOO OF ANALYSIS

. i
*PcB 1260

CHROMALAB'  INC.

1 100
1100
ag00.ss0

N.  D,
92 .5S
98.9X
r00
80s0

(t,fr,* (fu ,,)
::l:.Iil'.t" o i '""to'.

1-:- ] €1. T H.l-l- l--'1 : 
I

, 4HROMALAB, lNc'
L.atruIA'et Y

SPoalallzlng tn GoGC/Ms

November  1 r  1990  ch romaLab  F i l e  No ' :  1090171

TECH-ART

At tn :  LevJ  Scha l i t

BE i  one  o i l  and  t h ree  so i l  samp les  f o r  PCB 's  ana l ys r s

Oa te  Samp led :  Oc t '  25 '  1990  Da te  Submi t t ed :  Oc t '  25 '  1990

Dat6 Extraoted:  o"" ] - ig- i r  '  rsso oat"  ina iv ied:  oct '  29-31 '  1990

RESULTS:

i.,rcl- rlt . San Ramon, Calltornla 94583

iiliiid . rac*tmile 41 6/831'87e8
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CLIROMALAB, INC.
Analvtlcal taboratory
soeitaung tn oo6c/t'ts

November  1 '  1990

TECH-ART

At tn : .  tew Scha l  j  t

BEj- One soi l and two

Date  Sampl€d:  sep t '
Date  Ex t rac tod :  Oct  '

8E!.t-E-i

. Environmental Analysls - - .

. nazaraous waste (#E6Sa)

. 
'ortnring 

Water (#955)
. Wa$a Water
r Consulta on

chromaLab F i  l e 'No . :  0990161

LB  *1
LB  f3
LB  *6

BLANK

3ffi[i3^+E3"l"llto REcovERY
DETECTION LIMIT
METHOD OF ANALYSIS

*PCB 1260

CHROMALAB,  INC.

fo r  PcB 's  ana ]  Ys  l  s

oa te  gubmi t !6d :  sep t '  28 '  1990

O" i "  e " l tYzed :  oc t '  29 -30 '  1990

N.  D .
s500
540

N.D.
92 .5%
98 '  9X
100
8080

o i I  samp I  €s

28 ,  1990
29-30 ,  1  990

r - - z \
(-n!o^ (bV nr)

i:;:'lil., Di rectord Duong
ben ior 'Chem' i  s t

a*S -t o San Ramon' C^alilornla 945S3



L L E W E L L Y N  E .  T H O M F S O N  I I

R I C H A F I D  T .  W H I T E

M  I C H A E L  P ,  W A L S H

J .  E R I T T A I N  H A B E G G  E R

V I  R C  I N I A  P A L M  E R

S T E P H E N  M ,  J U D S O  N

S T E P H E N  M .  W I L L I A M S

6 E I T Y  J '  O R \ , E L L

J O N A T H ] r \ N  W .  R E D O I N G

A I  M O T H Y  W .  M O P P I  N

M I C H A E L  M ,  K .  S E E R E E

A N T O N  I A  L -  B R O A D g U S

o
FITZGERALD, ABB OTT A BEARDSLEY

ATTOFNEYS AT LAW

A  P A R T N E F S H I P  I N C L U D I N G  P F O F E S 9 I O N A L  C O R P O F A T I O N S

l22l BRoaDwAY, elst FLooR

oAKLAND, CATIFORNIA I 4612- t837
'  TELEPHONE:  14 l5 l  4s r -3300

Octobe r  25 ,  1990

R.  M,  FTTZGEFTALD la5A-1934

CARL H.  ABBOTT IA6 ' . I933
CHAFLES A.  EEAROSLEY t662-1e63

STACY H.  OOBRZENSXY
OF COUNSEL

iELECO PrEFt  (a  t5 )  !5 r -1527

VIA FACSIMTLE AND HAND DELIVERY

Jack  P rov . i ne ,  Esq .
500  Ygnac io  Va l l ey  R i l  . ,  S te .  390
wa lnu t  c reek ,  Ca l i f o rn ia  94596

Re: Harr ison Street Garage

Dear l l r ,  Provine;

ThiB let ter f  o l lor" ts our several  c l iscussions this norning,
pa r t i cu la r l y  ou r  d i scuss ion  a t  app rox ima te l y  10 :45 .  A l though  I
laf lecl  you lack within f  j .ve ninutes af ter our last  converaat ion,
your secletary said you had lef t  for the day ancl  she would not give
rt te any informat ion as to how to reach you'

In  ou r  10 :45  a .n .  i l i s cuss ion ,  I  r eques te i l  t ha t  you r  c l i en ts
delay pumping of the tanks in the Al ice Street structure unt i l  we
could complete further test ing'  You indlcateCl that your
contxactors woulal  not remove the Product f rom the Harr j -son Street
tanks unless they coul t t  a16o pick up the product f rorn the Al ice
Street tanks. You further al legect that ny act ions were obstruct ing
your c lean up efforts which v"ere required by the county- anal  that
you would seek to subpoena ne on this subject '  You also threatened
that,  i f  I  ct id not fet  you punp the tanks, ny cl ients woufcl  be
responsible for the PCB removal.  whi le I  hardly bel ieve that a few
days addlt ional  delay for the back tanks const i tutes hj-nclerance,
given the i l legaL abandonment of  the tanks nany years ago, we do
not wish to even proviale any opportuni ty to your c l lent to make
such a spur ious c1ain.  s ince your intent ions in rais ing such
claj .ms are c1ear,  we yieJ.d to your c lenand. As I  intendeal to teI I
you when I  cal lecl  you back this rnorning, your c l ients may remove
a l - l -  t ank  p roduc ts  on  th i s  Sa tu rday  a t  10 :00  a .n '

However,  as you were adlvised dur ing dleposi t ions on October 24,
1990, recent air  samples v/ere lnval idated due to equiprnent faj- lure'
Therefore. as I  to l i l  you on the phone, removal of  the Al ice tank
proaluct,  before we can condluct further test ing, may resul- t  in the
des t ruc t i on  o f  ev idence .  Such  wou ld  ce r ta in l y  resu l t  i n  repo r tea l

J A } { E S  C .  S O P E F , I N C .

!  F H I L I P  M , J E L L E Y , I N C .

J O H N  L .  M ' O O N N E L L , J R ,
,  G E R A L O  C .  ' M I ' H

L A W i I E N C E  R .  S H  E P P



Jack  P lov ine ,  Esg , Page  2 october  25  '  f99o

values of  air  emissions in the garage to be substant ial ly I 'ower
when we i lo test  thern. By refusing our request for a noninal  c lelay
to al low retest ing with funct ional  equipnent,  your c l ients wi l l  be
es topped  to  cha l l enge  the  resu l t s .

very truly yours,

FITZGERAI. ,D,  ABBOTT & BEARDSLEY

JWR ; l-m

c c r  M r .  P a u l  S h i t h
Mr.  Steve Davi .  s

'r--/J
onathan I{ .
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FAX T R.AN SM ITf AL COVE R S H E ET

FFOM: LEw sctlAUT

TECwARTi .l5rl DOUGTASS STFEET; SAN FBANCISCO, CA 0411+2761

TELEPHONE # (41qsse285 AUTOSWITCHED FAX OR PHONE

(FyoucA[o A FA( UACHNE ]t !iOSET, PRE$gTHE ltUMEEB.f ON YOUR HAHoSET WHEI OUR UNE ANgWERs. THlswlLLSWITCH USFnoM

. YOUB }(ANOSET TO YOUR FA( THEN PUT YOUB HA D3ET EACK OH IT8 CFAOLE ANO PRESg gTAFT. T}iANK YOU,)

PHONET 41fF{51€ilo0
FA.)( #: 41H51.154

TO: .ToNATHAN FEDo|NG

IN CAFE OF:
FTfiZGEFALD, ABBOTT & BEARDSLEY

.IZII BROADWAY, 21 FLOOR
oAKlSNO, CA 04612

# OF PAGES FOLLOWING THIS ONE =3
DATE: Ostobor 19, 1990

MR. REDD,,dA

ATTACHED AgE rNtTAr FESUT'S FOA SOME OF THE AMLYSES Or{ SAMPLES CO,JECTED ON 1016190, ERouGHr ro

TrlE IAB ON i}t8lg}, & ANAL?Z;ED. DASHED U,VES DEI',O'E 'l{O AT LYSTS PERFORMED;'ND' DE {orEs 'r'ror

DEIECTED"

s,qntFtfs MAFKED .USr f CElfItF FR ONT. & '1428 DOOF1 rAVt 87s lS USTED AlrD 'r,rD' OR M'N'M L LEAD

coHcEr\fTnA7rolrs, ArvY PruffEs gtEjt Dt JO FFOI,' ftOSE TrllKS t fwAFDs ,rvto THE eAn cE wtt! coNTAtN

Bfg.. rHE BT*,WLL HAVE PERMEATED THROUGH THE C,tr,AGE FLOOR INTO 7:HE ROOH NN THEREBY SPOST^'C

tflD1raDuiLs'wrrity rHE MA1N FLooRrsEA To Brex 9rl A-sgdl{lglwo &qs,s. oNE Tru,r,( ,rAD 8x BENZENE !! rHE

OTHER TltD 14r.l BElrZElrE TITESE IIUMEIEFS WEFE SO H|GH , C/lLtgD tHE IJAE rO COtJFtF,ft I:HAI THEFE WAS l,o

TYPTNO ERROR: THE Ud CONHnffiS lHE NU IBERS'

THE SNTPrf MANXED '[IU'JC'C 'IAS P8 A',ID ZT' POSSIELYITTR IBWAELE TO WASTE OIL TRACE METAL PICK'UP.

TWe OF THAEE FEUUNlINO S^[fpfES fflOtJttESABBllg & 'MU') OrD l.ror SHOW SASOUT'IE OR I'OC (SrEvE CHOSE

Tg cHEctfiHEsE locArrotts ouT B an ALTH}UiH THERE WAS SoitE oDoR At THESE LOCAI,OT'IS It wAs fJoT

cr.FAB THE1 WE E nEAVtLv CONr,[II'{r'lTttr..J rHE TlttRO N.lD I.ASI S,{MPtr rflYO UFT SKINNEB') HAS ET OUGH

E ro sAy fgAr fi wAs covTAitttv,lttE} BUT Nor ENoucH To REaulRE DEFINITE aEMEDlaL AcrroN aY

LUFr CUDEUNESi Dmo FOR'TEf, (Ho'F PFEsEtq.
YOURS TRUTY,

END OF TFANSMISSION

t*,t l,l,Jt
.EW SCHAUr
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:HnoMALAB, lNc.
--endwcat truoratory

spilallzlno ln GC'GC/MS

. ioctober  19 '  1990
:

i+TECH-ART

;. aitn, L€w schal lt

r i  E s lx eamPles for

'Gaeol{ne

Gagol l  ne/BTEX anal Ys i  s

',11?3,,,,0 Bll3 il:T;::::'"3i1''3-'l:?3"

. Envlronmsntal 46alYsil,. -^^ .,

. Hazardous Wastg (#tsbv4'

. orinktng Water (#955)

. Waste waler

. Consullauon

ChromaLab F i ' l €  No ' :  1090048

EthYl
Benzon€

Tota l

Tol uene Xy .'l enes

P  l a !

1goooo000
140000000
60

N.  D.
N.  D.
N.  D.

.N.  D.

9S.6X

89.3x

52000000
61 000000
72

13
N.  D.
N.  D.

N.  D.

99,1s

89.7s

5

e020

27000000
2S000000
62

36
N.  D.
N.0 .

N.  D.

103.5s

90.05

F

8020

41 000000
44000000
Y '

72
N.0 .
N.  D .

N.0 .

'105 .  6S

107  .6X

5

s020

ill:'It3" Drr€ctor
chemi st

ill, #1 ' San R.amon'californla 94583



toIv/r"

FAX'RANSIT"77A! COYEF SHEET

FROM:

EET; SAN FFANCISCO, CA 9411t1'2761

TEITPHONE # (.19 AUTOSWTTCHED FAX OF PHONE

0FVouc^.roN^FArl^cH|EH^'{D8E',PFEsgTHEl{uyBEB-'ol,|Youn}tADEETwHE?{ouRUHEAi|s!,vEBg.TH|sw|llgwltcHusFBoM
YOUF IUNDSET ?O YOUR FrI- NTEN PUT YOUN IUOAET SACX OIfE CEAOI.E AXO PRE33 gTAFT' TI{ANK YOU')

TO:

IN CAHE OF:

oAKI-AND, CA 04612

I

# OF PAGES FOLLOWING THIS ONE =3

DATE: gctobet 19, 1990PHONE:
FA)( #:

ne

ATTACHED ARE 'NI'IA! FESULTS FO N SOME OF THE NIAIYSES O'V 9IMPTES COIJfC'EO ON 1016190' BROUGHT fQ

'}'El.A8o^,10t8|go'&AN^LYZED.DAsHEoulvEsDEt{oIE.,l,o^ltAlYs,sPEFFoFI'ED;.'!'D.o€'vo7Es.|{oI
DETECTED'.

sflrPtfs [,IA8KED .USr fcENtEF FF ON? &'1428 Dootr] t/|,'vE Blg/ As ustED ArvD 'tt D' oR ,t'NtMAL IIAD

CONCENIFIT'ONS. AT{Y PLUMES EXIE JDT'VG FFOi' '}'OSE 'AI{KS ''JIfAFDS 'I''O IHE EAE,.GE VIIlr CO'{'A'H

Bfg" TTIE BTg WILL HAl|4- PERfiIFAIED THBOUAH fHE EAAAGE FTOOF 'N7O THE FOOM NR TUEFSBY E(POS'A'G

|NDNIDUALSu]THINTHE$AtNFLOORIFEATOEtgg!139@!l!!9:@.ONEIANKriADl3r'BENZENE!!' 'tE

ODHER TIAD 14X BENZENf-

lYPr a EFROn: THE lrB COIJFTRMS lHE itUlrBEFS.

THE SANPLE HAA'(ED 'MUI{C'C fiAS PA A O ZN POSS' ALV ATIR'BWABIE TO WASTE O'L f N'ACE ITETAL P'CK'UP'

two 0F rIREE nE Af NTNC SIMPIIS rHo4tEgAEEA$ I 
'if tf, prD l{ot sHow cAso UNE oR BT4 fsTryE cHosE

to cttEcK lllEsE locATroNs ou? E w ALTHOUaH TrtERE WAS SOI'E OOOR A7 tltEst roc/lroi\'s 't lvls Arot

cLE R TnEt wRE HFr'iVTLV CONfarttN/]fED) rHE T'ltRD ,{ftD t sI sArtPE THYDUFT'srglrltEF ,l ',rAs ENOUGH

,O SAY IHAT N VAS CONT,s/,,j|aiTED BW NOI ENOUGH TO REAU/,FE DEHNTE EEUED,,I ACT'ON BY

!uf7 curDEUl{Es; Omo Foq'ftr (tro'g PFEst[D.
YOUFS IRUIY,

END OF TRANSMISSION



o g
I

T , _  r  I  _  9  ( a  F  F  I 1 3 : e ;  4 1 = - 6 5 1 - € i 9 a

. orlnklng wat.r

. wad€ water

. consulhllon

ChromaLab F i  le  No.  :

. Environme al Analysi3

. Flazarclous waste (#E694)
(#e55)

1090048

CENTER FRONT DRIVE,
UST

1428  DOOR UST
MUNCK.  UST
HYDL IFT -1  . 5 , /SK INNER
HOLMES-ABBAS
MULLER VENT

BLANK
SPIKED RECOVERY
DUP SPIKED RECOVERY
DETECTION L IMIT
METHOD OF ANALYSIS

CHROMALAB,  INC,

2. ' t7
N.  D .
760

Cadmi um Ch rom I um Zinc

o.292 0.62 e7.  1

N,  D,
94 .  5X

N. o.
101  ,  1X

N.  D.
100 .  os

N.  D .
92 ,596

0.00s
7950

0.05
7 420

0.  o05
7130

0.05
71  90

Er ic  Tam
Labora torY D i  rec to r

CHROMAI-AB, lNC.
l-wcallaboraroty

SPeciallzing in GC€C/MS

Octob€r  19 '  1990

At tn :

BEjs ixsamp' l€s forLead,cadmium,chromium,anctZ lncana ' lyses

PToJ€Ct  NAME:  DAVIS  PARKING
Da t ;  samp led :  oc t .  6 ,  1990  Da ie  subm i t?ed :  oc t '  8 '  1990

oa te  Ex t rac ted :  oc t : ' 15 -19 ,  1990  oa le  Ana ' l y zed :  oc t '  15 -1s '  1990

Chemi  s t

2239 Omega Road, #1 r San Ramon, Calitornia 94583
41 5-/A3i -l 7BB . Facsimile 41 5/431'E798 L



P - e 1

*H'ri.?ffi;?.,'
october  19  '  , |990

At tn :

RE:  s ix  eampl€s  fo r  Gaso l in€ /BTEX ana lys ' ia

Proj€ct Name :
Date samp'l  €d:
Date  Ex t rac t€d :

RESULTS:

SamP l e

ii3333333 :i333333

OAVIS PARKING 
Oate  Submi t ted :_Oct ,  

g ,  1990
o"3;.1' '1:?3, leso 6li l  i^i iv"ed: oct' 15-1s'1se0

. Envlronmrnial 6alYsii.. --^ -.
I Fazaroous wase (#E9f)
I brtnking water (#9s5)
. Wasto waler
o Consuliation

ChromaLab F i ' l e  No . :  1090048

EthY 1
Ben z€ ne

Tota 1
Xy' l  enes

)HRoMALAB, lNc'

Gaso l i  ne Ben zene To I uene

CENTER FRONT
DRIVE '  UST

I42S DOOR UST
MUNCK,  UST
HYDL IFT -1  . 5 /

SK INNER
HOLHES-A8BAS
MULLER VENT

BLANK
SPI  KED

RECOVERY
DUP SP IKED

RECOVERY
DETECTION

L IMIT
METHOD OF

ANALYSIS

CHROMALAB '  INC.

35
N .  D .
N .  D .

N .  D .

91 .7 *

91  . 1X

2.5
6030/
801  5

N.D.
N.  D .
N.D.

N.  D .

.9S.6X
89.3x

E

8020

---42

t ?

N.  D.
N.  D .

N,D.

99 .1X

E9.  7X

a

8020

27 000000
28000000
62

36
N.  D .
N.  D ,

N.  D .

103 .5x

90  .05

8020

41000000
44000000
a 7

t 4

N.  D.
N.  D .

N.  D ,

105  .  6X

107  .6*

3

8020

Er ic  Tarn
Labora torY D i  r€c to r

;-,o."* { I ;.l1ij,1T??i3lr 
omia s4s83
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(

Attn:
Dat c Suum'i tt cO r -533j'-341339

Pro jcc t
S arnp l a
Flct h od

Nanc3
l .D .  t
of  Ana

CHLOROI.IETHANE
V INYL  CHLOR IOE
B ROI.lONETHAN E
CHLOROETHAHE
TR I CHLOROFLUOROI"4ETHANE
1  ,  1 -D  TCHLOROETHENE
I.IETHYLENE CHLOR IDE
1 ,2 -D ICHLOROETHEHE (TOTAL)
1  ,  1 -o  tCHLoRoETHANE
CHLOROFORI'1
I  , 1  , 1 -TR  TCHLOROETHANE
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE
EENZENE
I  , 2 -D  ICHLOROETHANE
TR ICHLOROETHENE
1 ,2 -DTCHLOROPROPANE
BROHOO I CHLOROI. lETHANE
2-CHLOROETHYLV I  NYLETHER
TRANS-  1 ,  3 -O  I  CHLOROPROPENE
TOLUENE
c  I  s -1 ,  3 -D ICHLOROPROPENE.
t ,  1 ,  2 -TR I  CHI -OROETHANE
T E TR ACHLOROETHE N E
O I  BROI.IOCHLOROMETHANE
CHLOROBENZENE
ETHYLBENZENE
BROr'10FOR14
1 ,  1 ,  2 ,2 .TETRACHLOROETHANE

CHLOROBENZENE
CHLOROBENZENE
CHLOROBENZENE

TOTAL XYLENES

*Hi  9h  de tcc t ion  l im i t  dus
compounds  in  samp I  c .

Pro jec t  No.  :

Dc t re t ion  L ' lm i  t :  200  mq/xE*

coHpoUND NAI ' , IE  me/Ks so ikc  Rccoverv

1  , 3 -D
1  , 4 -0
1  , 2 -D

N.D
N.  D .
N .  D .
N ,D .
N .  D .
N .D .
N .  D .
N .D .
N ,  D .
N .D .
N .  D .
N .D .
aRn
N.  D .
N .  D .
N. o .
N.  D .
t { .  D .
N .  D .

6300
N.D .
N .D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N ,  D .

1000
N.  D .
N .D .
N .D .
N. o ,
N.D.

5900

to  prcscnce

98 .5S 97 .2 t

95 .5 t  98 .2X

-
\

110.5 t  102 .5X

9? .3 f ,  110 '8 t

o f  h l gh  conccn t ra t i on  o f

CHROMALAB, lNC.
. Sp€clajElr€ InGCCCIMS

oc tobcr  12 .  t  990

Cl  i cn t :
Datc Samp I cd r
Datc of Anal ys i s :-9.81"-!L--l-999-

a

a
. a

a

a

chromaL !b

P . e =

EnvlronmsntBl Analysig
Hezadou3 Wasts (#E894)
DrlnkirE Wat6r (#955)
Wasl W8ter
Corrsutle0on
F i l€  *  0990161  c

ChromaLab ,  I nc .

2239 Omega Boact, #1 . San Ranron, Calilomia 94583
415/831-1788 . Facsimil€ 415/831€798



cHRoMAl-AB' lNc.

Octobcr  22 .  1990

Cl ien t : - - . .  -
Datc srmplec,  oct . .E4I
o i te  of  ina lY! ls :  oct .  20 '  t99o

P ro i .c t
Samp ic
t'l€thod

Ntma 3
Lo. :
of  Ana ys  i  s : EPA 8240 Detcc t ion  L  im i t :

. €tnmentat AnalYsis

. Hazatdous Waste (*E694)

. Orinking Water (#955)
r Wa$e water
' Consultalion

ChromaLeb F ' i l .  *  1090137  D

At tn :
Dat o SEmi tteO :--SsL-19. I seq

cxlonomel x lH E
V I  NYL  CHLOR IDE
BROMOI'IE THA N E
CHLOROETHANE

H.D
N.D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .O .
N .  D .

450
N ,D .

60
N .o .
N .  D .
N ,D .
N .  D .
3 ,200
N ,D .
N .D .

94
N .  D .
N .  D ,
1 ,0o0
N .D .
N .D .
N .  O .
N .  D .
N .  D .

102.51  82 .3 ts

90 .58  91  .  ? *

93 .  2S 88 .4e6

9 l  . s f ;  87  '  5 *

TR I  CHLOROFLUOROMETHANE
I  ,  1 -D  ICHLOROETHENE
NETHYLENE CHLOR IDE
I ,2 .O ICHLOROETHENE (TOTAL)

1  ,  
' t  -D  IeHLoRoETHANE

CH LOROFOR M
1 ,  1 ,  1 -TR  I  CHLOROETHANE
CARBON TETRACHLOR IDE
BENZENE
1 ,2 -D  I  CHLOROETHANE
TR I CHLOROETHENE
l ,2 .D ICHLOROPROPANE
BROMOD ICHLOROMETHANE
2.CHLOROETHYLV I  NYLETHER
TRANS-  1  , 3 -O  ICHLOROPROPENE
TOLUENE
c  I  s -  1 ,  3 -D  ICHLOROPROPENE
l ,  l ,  2 -TR  ICHLoRoETHANE
TETR ACHLOROETHE NE
D I B R OMOCH LOR OHE TH A N E
CHLOROBENZ ENE
ETHYL BENZENE
B ROMOFORI'1
1  ,  1  , 2 , z .TETRACHLOROETHANE
1  .3 -D  ICHLOROBENZENE
I ,4 -O ICHLOROBENZENE
' l  

, 2 -D  ICHLOROBENZENE
TOTAL XYLENES

ChromaLab  '  I  nc .

l \ n n

,000  -

,000

,000

,000

7  ,000 ,000

Er i c  Tam
Lab  O i  r€c to rDev  i  d

s6n  i  o r
Duong

Chem i s

2239 Ome98 Road, #l
415/831'1788 r

E ^ " 4 ' ^ l

. sEn Ramon, Calilornia 94583
Facslmile 415/831€798
trt Jae-nr rnt t7



a

|l

a

a

a
chron. t . t r

E wircnn.ntat Analysi3
H€zrrdouaWest€ (#E894)
Odnktng Wa6r irgsst 

' 
,

wasta waar I
Consultalqn
F i l .  *  0390161  e

At tn :
Dat . Submi t tcd:  Scot .  iE- r  gTd

ProJcct  No. :

of  Ana ys is !  EPA 82 . r0 Dstcc t ion L  1mi  t :

CHROMAI_AB, lNC.
-rF

Ant y cal laboralory' 
SpodalEing h GC€C/MS

Octobcr  12 ,  t  99O

Cl  i cn t :

ProJcct
S arnp I c
fi c thod

Name:
l . O .  !

CHLOROIlETHANE
V INYL  CHLOR IOE
EROf.IOI'4ETHANE
CHLOROETHANE
?R I  CHLOROFLUOROT'4ETHANE
1 ,  1 -D  ICHLORoETHENE
I.IETHYLENE CHLoR IDE' t ,  2 -D  ICHLOROETHENE (TOTAL)
t , 1 -D IcHLoROETHANE
CHLOROFORT,I
1 ,  1 ,  t - 7R  t cHLORoETHANE
CAREON TETRACHLOR I DE
EENZENE
1  ,  2 -0 I cHLoFOETHAHE
7R ICHLOROETHENE
1 ,2 -O I  CHLOROPRoPANE
B ROT'IOO I  CHLOROIlETHANE
2-CHLOROETHYLV t  NYLE?HEF
TRANS-  1 ,3 -D  t  cHLoRoPROPENE
TOLUENE
c ts -  1 ,  3 -DTCHLOROPROPEHE . .
1  ,  1  , 2 -TR  ICHLORO€THANE
TETRACHLOROETHENE
D I BROMOCHLOROI,IETHANE
CHLOROEENZENE
ETHYLBgNZENE
EROI. lOFORH
1,  1 ,  2 ,  2 -TETRACHLOROETHANE. I ,  3 -D  I  C I .TLOROBENZENE
1  ,4 -D  TCHLOROBENZENE
1  ,2 -D  TCHLOROBENZENE
TOTAL XYLENES

ChromsLab ,  I  nc .

N.0
t l  .D .
N.  D .
f , l .  D .
N .  D . 98.5X 97 ,2r5
t { .  o

18
N.D
N,0 .
N.  D .
N.  D .

96 .5*  98 ,2 t

10
N.  D.

H.D

N.D
N.D
N.  D.
N.  D .
N.  D .

30
N.  D .
N.  D .
N.  D .
N.  D .

16' t0

110 .5*  102 .5*

N.  D .
N .  D .

N,D

N.O
N.  D.

68
92 ,3 i  110 .8 t

Er i c Tarn
Lab  D i  rec to r

Dav id
Sen  i  o r

2239 Omega Roed, #l . San Famon, Callfomia 94583
415/831-1788. Facsimile 415i€81.879e

Fc,latal In SFAnt r^r.t



Scmp la  l .D . :  F l uNcK  us r  ( o l L '

rlathod of Anr I v3is !-E-4--9.LL9-

. efMronmontel Analysi3

. H€zardou3waste (#E694)

. Odnking Wat8r (#955)

. Wasts Wat6t
r ConsulBlion

chromeLrb  F i lo  *  1090048  c

At tn :

Octoction L lnit :  2!--u-El-K-g-

cHROMAIAB, lNc.
|.rboratolY

SgocblElng ln GC€Clt\4S
Octobcr  1g  '  Ieen

Cl ' i on t :
Dats  SamP I  cd : oc t .06 .  1990
Dr to  o f  Anr l  Ys  i  s : oc t .  19 .  1990

Pro icc t  Namc:

CHLOROMETHANE
V INYL  CHLOR IDE
BROI.IOI.lETHANE
CHLOROETHANE
TR I CHLOROFLUORO}'IETHANE
I  ,  1 -D  ICHLOROETHENE
I.IETHYLENE CHLOR IDE
'1 ,  2 -D ICHLOROETHENE (TOTAL)
r ,  I  -D t  CHLoRoETHANE
CHLOROFORI'4
1  , 1 ,  l -TR  I cHLoRoETHANE
CARBON TETRACHLOR IDE
I ,2 -D ICHLOROETHANE
TR ICHLORO€THENE
I  , 2 -D  ICHLOROPROPANE
BROI.IOO I  CHLOROHETHANE
2 'CHLOROETHYLV I  NYLETHER
TRANS-  1 ,  3 .0  I  CHLOROPROPENE
C I  S -  1 ,  3 -D  I  CHLOROPROPENE
1 ,  l ,  2 -TR  ICHLOROETHANE
TE'RACHLOROETIIENE
O I 8 ROHOCHLOROI''ETHAI,IE
CHLOROBENZENE
BROT4OFOF M
1  ,1  , 2  , 2 -TETRACHLOROETHANE
1  ,3 -O  TCHLOROBENZENE
1 ,4 -D  r  CHLOROBENZENE
1  ,2 -D  I  CHLOROBENZENE

N.D
t { .D .
N .  D .
N .D .
N .  0 .
N .  D .
160
N .O .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .D .
N,o,
N.  D.
N.D,
110
N.D.
N.  D .
N.  D .
N.  D .
N.D.
N.  D .
N.D.

98 .5*  97  .2X

101 .  3 *  92  .58

108 ,3 t6  102 .5 t

92 .88  96 .5X

Er ic  Tam
Leb D i  r cc lo r

ch romaLab ,  I nc .

Duo ng
Chemi  s

2239 Omsga Road, #1 . San Rarnon, Catitomla 94583
al5-/431-1788 r Fa6im e 415/831'8798



FTX TRANSMINAT COYEF SHEET

FROM:

: saN FRANCTSCO' CA 04lr+2761

TETEPHONE' ,. IUTOSWITCHED FAX OH PHONE

(tF You c^LL oil A F^x I.AoH|HE }oNo8ET. PREgs THE xuyBEn.:r oN YouF }|^l{osET |vHE|l oue U E ANs{€Rs. tHtg rv[l ss,tlcH Us FRoM

YouR|{^NosE'loYouRF^xtHE|lPUTYouaruNogEIa^c|(o'{lT3oF^D(r^NoPFEssgtAFt.t|{^x|(You.)

TO: '

IN GARE OF:

OAK!.r'ru' gA 9aE12
* OF PAGES FOLLOWNG THIS ONE = 3

DATE: Ostobet 31' 1990

JOMTTJAN:
7:37 PM; OC7OBEF 3l' t990

HERE ARE fHE RESULTS FETURT''ED 8V tHE LAEAFATOFy FOB 3 gqMPl.ES:

*' (so,t) ,s A SAMPTE TIrEN oF soUD scRA PEo FnoM iHE co,vcnE?E suFRou,vp'Ne THE T,|E BASE oF

fHE PIPE XTENDING FBOM T'lE LOIY€F EASEMEAIT FL OOR TO 7iHE CEIIJNE OF fHE LOWEN 8,}SEME'J'' '}I'S P'PE

APPEABS TO PIERCE THE CE'UIVG AND 70 ATEIT D T'IROUGH tT TO THE SIiDEWAU< AEOVE' ON ALICE STBEET' THE

P|PE wAs wtTHlN A col]P'.E oF ,NcHEs oF IHE'AUCE sTRE€t wAu, r'dtl ABow sa FEgt FRoM 'HE eooM

COF'VE8 CLOSES' IO THE PARKING LOT ON fHE '4'H S1NEE7 S'OE.

*2(so'L)wAscoLtEcIEDA:,flHEB^sEoFAN1PENP|PEADJA?E|{|ToT,lEPiPERE'ERREDtoABovE.

THts P'PE ts AB}U' '5 ,NcHEs LoNG 4ND |yAs ABoUT '5 ,|r,ctJEs FFoM 'HE SAME coF|',ER. 'H,s PIPE ,s ALso

WIiHIN A COUP'-E OF 'NC'iES OF TT€ AUCE STREEr WA'J.

#3l{asso|LscRAPEDFR}MT,|E1PENHo|E|NTHEcENfEeC/F|HELowER&qsEME,t,'FlooF,l,'HE

AtTiO DRNE PATH ,MMED'Aq ELY ADJACENT IO THE OPEN GF'II CO'fTA'fl,,V A NT OILY UOU'D WH/,CH APPaRS TO

BE A DRAIN UNE FON O'!S, SOLYEN'S' E7C.

A'LTH EE$AMPLESsHo|fsuBs7A,{7|Afcot{cE,vrR^7,ol,soFa?E[Novo4fl'-ESHLoRINATED

,{YDFOCAFBONS WEBE FOUND 'N AITI /,/,PI.E . PCB A'{ALYSES ON 'HESE SO'L SAMP''ES tAW NOf YE7 BEEN

8ETUFT,/ED 70 ME. THE Bqd 'N THESE 3 SO'L SAMPES WOUID CER'I'I{ LV Tlr',VE EEEN 'N EQU'UBE'UM WIf I1 BTE(

VTPORS 'I{ IHE A'8 'I{ TT'ESE AREq S AT THE IIME nHE SAi'P!E WAS COIll;CrED' 'NCLUDNA THE VOLUME OF A'R IN

f HE CENIER DRNEWAV AE:';/- OF fHE IO}YER AASET'EffT. VOU SHOVI.O ALSO NOTE N$T THE APPEARATJCE OF THE

SOUD COITEC'ED AT NTD,,]REE LOCAT'OT'S TYIS COflS'STEI''7 IY'TH 'HE O'Lf APPEAP4NCE OF iiHE SURFACE OF

T,4E P,PE mTEND,NG To THE cE,L'^lG (sAMPUflc Lo cAT'oN t1), AND t,tAT 7]HE PiPE ,As H^D 7||,s o,LY

APPFANANCEONA/fjRVOCCAS'ONTTIArT|{r'iy€qEEN'A''IIEIOWEFEASEIII{T'

FINA|J:1, , An PREP^aED To s|^fE UNEaUN1?ALLY f,AT ltlE sAMPlEs WERE KEPT |x A sE,lrfiD coo,EB'

VftRE COIJJjCEED NTD MAIN1A'NED UNDER C'IAIN OF CUS'ODY, A'{D VEBE '/I.TNrNNED AT APPRON$A'ELY 4

CEIS'US EY T'EATVS Of Afl 'CE.WITEF SLUFEY UAI''L T}' ET WENE FECENZO AT 71HE 'ABORATORY WTTHIN A FEW

HOURS AF1ER COUlCTrcN. IN ADDTI'ON, THE SAI'PIJ JARS TYEFE F'LLED AS FUII AS POSS'BIf 'O MIN//M'ZE

IOSS OF yOt-ATrrES ,l'l70 .nF HEIDSPACE
YOUFS 7PULY,



i . ,

l 9 : e ! 6  . l l = - a 5 L - ? - ,  = a

l,,lam€ !
t .D . :
o f  Ana I  ys 8240

s u brn i t t e O : -QiJ..lL-l-999

oEtlctEn L imi t :!-Q-9--usAs-

At tn :
Oatc

Pro  Jcc t
Samp I e
t le thod

CHLOROMETHANE
V INYL  CHLOR IDE
BROTlOI'lETHANE
CHLOROETHANE
TR I CHLOROFLUOROI' IETHANE
1 ,  

' l  -D  ToHLOROETHENE
NETHYLENE CHLOR IDE
I ,2 -D ICHTOROETHENE (TOTAL)

1  ,  
' 1  .D  ICHLOROETHANE

CHLOROFORI-4
1 ,  1 ,  1  -TR  I  CHLoRoETHANE
CARBON TETRACHLOR IDE
BENZENE
1 ,  2 -O  ICHLOROETHANE
TR ICHLOROETHENE
. I  

. 2 -D  ICHLOROPROPANE
BROMOD I CHLOROI4ETHANE
2.CHLOROETHYLV I  NYLETHER
TRANS-  1  , 3 -D  ICHLOROPROPENE
TOLUENE
O  I  E . 1  ,  3 - D  I C H L O R O P F O P i N E
1,  I ,  2 -TR I  cHLoRoETHAN€
T ETRACHLOROETITENE
D I  BROMOCHLOROMETHANE
CHLOROBENZENE
ETHYL  BENZENE
BR OHOFOR I'1
1  ,  1  , 2 ,2 .TETRACHLOROETHANE
1  , 3 - D  I C H L O R O B E N Z E N E
1  ,  + - U  I C H U U X 0 6 E N Z E N E
I  ,  2 -D  I  C ITLOROBENZENE
TOTAL XYLENES

ChromaLab '  I nc  '

99.  ?*  95 .  6 t

98 .28  96 .8*

r05 .8 t  93 .?*

97  .s f t  95 .8X

Dav id
Sen  i  o r

Duong
Chemi  s t

En ' l c  Tam
Lrb  D  i  r  cc to r

CHROMALAB, INC.
Analytlcal LatroalorY
Sp€clallzlng In GC€CnrS

oc tobsr  31 .  1990

Cl l cn t : - -
Data  SamP I  cd : oct. 25- j€9!-
Dat. of Ana I ys i s :-Esl-ll--193-Q-

a

a
a
a

a

chr omaL ab

Erwltonmental Analysls
Hasrdous wast€ (#E694)
Drinking W.tor (#955)
wast€ water
Consultation
F i l c  *  ' 1  0901?1  A

2239 Om.ga Hoad' d' 1 ' lan Flrrnrrr' Cdilomis 9t803--- - 
i-ia3r-r788. Facslmlle 413/831-8798

Fedsral lO #68'0140157



o s T - . 5
P .  A 2

L - 9 6

r Envltonm€r at Ana\Fir - -
. iazaroous waste (#E694)
. Ddnrtng Wat"r (#9s5)

' . Waotc wqtor
. Consutlatlon

ChromaLab  F j l c  *  10901?1  B

r . D . :  f ,  4  ! 1 r , . ! , : '
- f  A R a t V s ' I E :  a t 4 + r ,

subm'i tt€d :

Dc!ect i  on t,i-c-g!-ugAg-

At tn  I
Dat r

c.{ROMAI-AB, INC'
f f i : 1 n p  L . a D G I ! r u r y

Sr;Htstng tn GO€C/MS

OctobGr  31 ,  1990

Cl i cn t i - -
oat e sarnp I ed I
oi tc  o f  Ana lYs is :

ProJec t
SamP I c
l*lrthod

Nam€ :

dFt-onorEtxaHe

99 ,  ?s  95.6 t

98.  2 i  96 .8*

105.8 t  95.2*

. - :

V INYL  CHLOR IDE
EROMOHETHANE
CHLOROE THAN E
in r ixr-onor luoRot'lETHANE
I . 1 -D ICHLOROETHENE
r . r i rxvuENe cHLoR IDE' i] 

z'-oiciiionoErHENE (rorAL )
t ,  t -o tcnuoaoETHANE
CHLOROFORN
i  - i .  r - rn  I  cHLoRoETHANE
CINEOH TETRACHLOR IDE

EENZENE
1  .2 .D  ICHLOROETHANE
r i  t cHLoRoETHENE
1  .2 -D  ICHLOROPROPANE
enoNoo  I cHLoRoMETHANE
i - i i ruonoernYLv I  NYLETHER
iniru i -  1 ,3-D IcHLoRoPRoPENE
TOLUENE
; i l : l  '  3 -D IcHLoRoPRoPEHE
i .  i  .  z : rn  I cHLoRoETHANE
riri acrir-onoErHE NE
o i enot'tocxl-oRoHET HAN E
CHLOROBENZENE
ETHYL .BENZENE
BROMOFORFl
i ' . i ' . i ' . i-rerRAcHLoRoErHANE
r  -  s ln  i  cF l t  oRoBENzENE
r.+-o tcx lonoBENzENE' i  .  z -o  tcnuonoBENzENE
T6TAL  XYLENES

ChromaLrb  '  I nc '

97 .5 t  96  '  8 t

Lab D i  r . c to rDav id
sGn  i  o r

;ffiilJt . san Ranlon' calitomF e4s83
-"" -iff/-Bi:i 

7is . p36lmile 415/B3l €7sB



t - . 3  r  - e ' c  r . J E D r  s  3  r  
O .  

t  s -BE t  -a rea P . O 5

9.?

.}HROMALAB, INC-
Analillcal Laboralory
SpeclallzlrE tn GOGC/MS

Octobcr  31 .  1Ego

C I  i  en t  :
Date  SamP led3  Oc t '  25 .  I gP .o - -
Da tc  o f  Ana lYs ' l s :  oc t .  31 '  1990

Name:
t .D . :
o f  Ana lys is t  824O o5t.ctlon L im i t : f]llgJsllEs-

a

a

a
a

Chr omaL ab

ErMronmentd AnalFls
I blr|dcur W!,ota {#tr5o4}
Drinking Wat€r (#955)
Wa3te Watar
Consultdion
F i  t c  t  1090171  D

Attn 3---
Dat. submJ ttcd I

P ro jec t
Samp I c
Met hod

CHL OFOI4ETHA N E
V I  NYL  CHLOR IDE
BROHO}lETHANE
CHLOROETHANE
TR I CHLOROFLUOROMETI' IANE
1 , l -D ICHLOROETHENE
I . IETHYL E  N  E  CHLOR IDE
1 ,2 -D  ICHLOROETHENE (TOTAL)
1  ,  T .D  ICHLOROETHANE
CHLOROFORI", l
l ,  l ,  1 -TR  ICHLOROETHANE
CAFBON TETRACHLOR IDE
BENZENE
1 ,  ? .N  I  NHI  OPOFTHANF
TR TCHLOROETHENE
1 ,  2 -D  I  C I - I LOROPROPANE
BROI., IOD I  CHLOROHETHANE
2 -CHLOROETHYLV I  NYLETHER
TRANS-  1  , 3 -D  ICHLOROPROPENE
TOLUENE
c t  s -  1 ,  3 -D  ICHLOROPROPENE
1 ,  1 ,  2 -7R  I  CHLOROETHANE
TETRACHLOROETHENE
D I BROHOCHLOROI.IETHANE
CHLOROBENZENE
ETHYL EENZENE
BROHOFORI.I
1 ,  1 ,2 ,2 -TETRACHLOROETHANE
1  ,3 -D  ICHLOROBENZENE
1 ,4 -D IoHLOROBEN2ENE
1 ,2 -D ICHLOROBENZENE
TOTAL XYLENES

ChromaLab ,  I nc .

D a v  i  d
S e n  i  o r

D u o n  g
Chemi  s t

N ,D
N.D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D ,
N .D .
N .D .
29 ,000
N .  D .
N .9 .
N .D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .0 .
230 ,000
N ,D .
N .D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N ,D .
5  9  , 000
N ,  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .D .
350  , 000

99.7 i  9s .6*

98 .2X 95 .8 t

10s .  81  95  .  2$

9? .51  96 .88

Er i c  Tam
Lab  D  i  r c c to r

2239 Omega Road, # t . San Famon, Galfomia 94583
41 ;/831 -1 788 . Facsimile 41 5/831'8798 IL



F N TRANS M ITT AI COVER SHEET

FNOM:

STREET: sAN FRANCI5CO, CA 9411+276'1

TELEPHONE # ' AUTOSWITCHED FA)( OR PHONE

(FYouoALLoNAFN(t|AcH|HEHAND9ET.PnEssTH€Nur,BEF.'oNYoUFH^NDSETwHE'.|oURLJNEANSWERS'THlsw|LLswITcHusFnoM
YoURT|ANDSETToYoUBFD(TH€NPuTYouFMt|oSETBACXoHITgCRADLE^|{DPRESSSTA'| ' .TIIANKYoU.}

TO:

IN CARE OF:

i.,,\Kr-.Nu, CA 046 i.
# OF PAGES FOLLOWING rHtS oNE = 3

DATE: Novembel 1,1990
PHONE:
FAX#:

JONATIIAN: 
g:PM; NOVEMBER 1' 1990

HERE ARE THE RESULTS FOF PC8 AI''ALYSES FROM nvO SETS OF SAMPLES

sEI A.'

# ' (so, t ) ,sAsAMPLETAKENoFsoLIDscMPEDFaoMTHE9oN'REiESUFFoUND' ' IGTHETHEBASEoF

THE PIPE fiTENDING FROM THE LOWEB BASEMENT FLOOR TO lHE CEIUNG OF fHE LOWER AASEMEN'' THIS PIPE

APPEAFS TO PIERCE IHE CE'IUNG AND TO triEND THROUCH IT fO THE S'IDEWALX AAOYE' ON AUCE S'REET' THE

PIPE WAS WEHTN A COUPLE OF |NCHES QF THE 'ALICE S'FEET IVAU.' AND ABOUI SIX FEEI FROM THE ROOM

COFIVEF CLOSEST TO THE PARKING LOT ON THE 14TH STNEfi S'DE.

#2(soIL)wAscoLLEcTEDATTHEBAiEoFAN1PENP,PEADJA9ENTT9fHEPIPEREFERREDfoABovE.

THls P]PE ts ABoUr '5,l,,cHEs Lolvc AND wAs AB)UT 15,NcHEs FRoM |HE &4ME coRNER. IH,s p,PE ls ALso

WITH'N A COUPLE OF INCHES OF 7fi8 AUCE S'FEEI WALL

#g WAS UQUID FROM TIIE OPEN.TOP PIPE L|.iAOING 'N'O THE LEFT HAND TANK IN THE LOWER BASEMENT'

#4 wAs soll scR,A PED FRC'M :iHE 1PEN H1LE tN T,4E C,ENTER oF THE LowER BASEMENI FLooR lN THE

AIITO DRIVE PATH 'MMEDIATELY ADJACENT 7O THE OPEN GF'!I' CONTA'N'NG AN O'Lf UQUID WHICH APPEARS TO

BE A DRATN UNE FOF OrLS, SOlVgr'rtS' ErC'

au FotJR $aMPLES SHOtd SMALI corvcE rrnAt ows oF PcSs'

SE7 A: HAS 7Hg BESULTS FFOM 7HE OF'GINAL SET O F LOWEN EASEME T SAMPLES COIIECTED ON 9I2E' SAMPLE

LA#3 'S OF GFEATEST 'N'EFES' S'IV CE IT CAME FNOM THE SAME TANK PIPE AS #3 ABOVE. THESE A'VALYSES WEFE

RUN Af THE SAME T//ME AND 7]HE:T DIFFER BY A FACIOR OF fWO.

THE AB HAS BEEN ASKED To sPtAlN THE DISCREPAI{CY, Srl'rCE PCA AI'TALYSES DO NOf USI)ALLY HAVE THiS

GREIT AN IMPRECISION.
YOURS IFULY,



'i n ,: 1,: - T  l i 1 - l  1 { r : - 1

. Envlronmental Analysi:.. -^^.'

. Hazatdous Waste (tEov.l'

. Oiinxing Water (#ss5)
' Wa$E Water
o Consuftation

ChromaLab  F ' i l e 'No . :  0990161

N.D .

540

N.D .
92 .5
98 .9 i'| o0
9080

- - t \

6!c^^ (bw 
"r)

i : ; : . : tT. '  Director

ELIROMAIAB, INC'

*'sffIffffii3'"'
November  1 '  . | 990

At tn  :

FE One eoi l  and two

Date  SamPled :  SePt '
Date  Ex t rac ted :  Oc l  '

RESUI_1_9--

samole  l !9 - -  
PcB 'sx  (  ua /Ko I

L B  * 1
L B  * 3
L B  * 6

B L A N K

8ffili3^TEB":Fll'" REcovERY
DETECT lON L IM IT
METHOD OF ANALYSI  S

xPcB  1260  
[

CHROMALAB, I  NCi

o i l  samPles  fo r  PcB '6  ana lYs is

28 .  1990  Date  Submi t ted r  sep t '  28 '  1990

29-30 ,1990  o t " "  ^ i l i v i to t  o " t '  29 -30 t1e90

Duong
Chemi  s t

*, " i.!Ie n ; ":,liffll !i9", f#i a s4583



' t] D r.l - 1 - : - ' 3  L l  T  H ! - !  1 - l ! - :  i f  
- +  1 E - r : r  = 1 - ' : r - = : : :

-

PCB's  ana lYs is

Submi t ted :  Oct  '
Ana lYz€d :  oc t  '

25 ,  1990
29 -31  ,  1  990

1

BLANK
SPTKED RECOVERY
olpl icni io sPIKED REcovERY
DETECTION L IM IT^ . ^
METHoD oF ANALY 5 !  s

xpcB  1260

CHROMALAB '  INC.

1  100
'1  100
2300
390

N.  D .
9  2 .  5x
98 ,9X
100
80e0

f
{x;cW (6"

Er i c  Tam o

Labora to rY

,o )

Di  rector

4HROMALAB, lNC.
taboralory

CPedtatlzing tn cc$c/us

November  1 '  1990

At tn :

Bt:- one oi ' l  and three soi 1 samp'les f or

g"i" :.1?l:::^.o":;,:uir13??.,rro B3::
Date  Ex t racEeo :  veu

RESULTS:

Ch romaLab  F i l e  No ' :  1090171

.-r 

F ' r:1 1

Envronmental Analysls
Hazardouswaste (#E6S4)
Drinking Wat€r (#9s5)
Waste Water
Consuttation

Cheml  s l

""T--;,11ittd;::;1,:1!!,311f;ll"'ouo
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,,tr"l^,to, ABBorr u uu^*orrrt O
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

A PARINERSHtp lNcLuorNG PRoFessloxAL

l22l BRoAowaY, zlsr FLooR

OAKIAND, CALIFORNIA 9 4612 -1837

TELePHONE:  14 l5 )  z r r l -33oo

Octobe r  18 ,  1990

VIA FACSIMTLE

Jack  P rov ine ,  Esq .
500  Ygnac io  va lLey  Roa i l ,  Su i te  390
wa lnu t  C reek ,  Ca l i f o rn ia  94595

JWR: sdh

M! .  S teve  Dav is
Paul Sni th

J A M E S  C .  S O F E R , I  N C '

P T T I L I F ' ' i .  J I L L E Y ,  I N C '

J O H N  I . I ' C D O N  N  E L L '  J  R .

G E R A L O  C '  S M  I Y H

L A W R E N C E  R . S H E P P

I I E W E L L Y H  E , I H O M  P S O N  N

F I C H A  T D  T . I V H I T E

T , | I C H A E L  P .  W A I S H

J .  E F T T T A I N  H A ! E 6 G E F I

\ / I R C I  N  I A  P A L M E R

S Y E P H E H  M .  J U D S O N

S T E P H E N  M .  W I L L I A "  S

I E T i Y  J ,  O R V E L I

J O N A T H A N  W .  R E D O I  N G

T I I I 4 O T H Y  W .  M O F P I  N

i , t I C H A E L  M .  K .  S E B R E E

A N T O N  I A  L ,  E R O A O O U S

R,  M.  FTTZGERALD l85e-1934

CAFIL  H,  ABBOTT I667- I833

CHAFILES A.  FEARDSLEY tAAE- I863

STACY H. DOBRzENSI(Y

TELECOPTEt i  14 ls )  45r - r527

Dear  Mr .  P rov ine :

I  am in  rece ip t  o f  you r  f e t te r  o f  Oc tobe r  18 ,  1990 ,  conce rn ing
the removal of  procluct f iom uni lerground storage tanka on the above-
referenced. property '

we have absolutely no object ion to you! pronpt removal of
procluct f rom the two tanks in f ront of  the Harr ison Street garage'
Incleed, we have reguested that the County require such removal '
Had  you  p lacec l  a  c l t l  t o  ne  reques t i ng  access  fo r  t h i s  Pu rpoEe
tner6 wouta have been no problem. Unfortunately,  your eng!-neers
arr ived wj. thout any ai lvance not ice to ny cl ients '  As we have
previously inforrned yog, the parking fot  at tenalants have been-instructed 

to refuse accesE to any per6ons other than those
au tho r i zed  fo r  en t r y .

Please cal l  ne anal nake an appointnent for the removal of  the
Droduc t .

Re :  Har r i son  S t ree t  Garage , ! 432  Ha r r i son  S t ree t ,
oakland .  CA 94612

very trul ] '  yourE,

FITZGERAI.,D, ABBOTT & BEARDSI,EY

*.M*ilrfu
(/tonarhan 

w. R6d(



Environmenlol Consrrl tonts 6761 S ef.o Couri
Sui ie D
Dublin, CA 94568

4r5  829-0661
FAX 415 829.5493

90OCTl7 Pil tZ,!r
October 12, 1990
File No. 0390044.00

Mr. Paul H. Smith
Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Care Services Agenry
Department Environmental Health
B0 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, California 94621.

Reference: Harrison Street Garage
1432 Harrison Street
Oakland, California 94612

Dear Mr. Smith:

I am in receipt of your letter of September 24, 1990, to Mr. Bacharach and Ms.
Borsuk, and was requested by them to anange for the removal of any liquid cuffently
in the underground storage tanks (UST) at the front of the property at 1432 Harrison
Street. Oakland. California.

On October 3, 1990, SCS Engineers employed personnel to take a vacuum truck and
remove whatever material remained in the two tanks (underground storage tanks) at
the above noted facility. The present tenant refused to allow the removal of the
material and rather than cause an altercation SCS personnel left the scene.

SCS Engineers plans to have the liquid removed, and the tanks removed as soon as
a Court Order allows our client, the owner of the property, to go on the property for
the removal of the tanks and the possible liquid in the tanks. This situation has
becnm-e-has become somewhat exacerbated by the fact that there is a law suit between
the tenants and the owner. However, as you mentioned, it is possible that the liquid
in the tanks could cause problems, and SCS would like to get into the site as soon as
possible.

SCS is also aware that Section 25299.37(A) of Division 20 Chapter 6.7 of the Health
and Safety Code, states that "each owner, operator or other responsible parties shall
take corrective action in response to an unauthorized release and compliance with the
section." While SCS is are not sure that there has been an unauthorized release. SCS

Cincinnoi i  Col lmb,us Konsos Cty Los Angeles New York Norfol lq Phoenx Son Froncisco Seofie Tompo Woshinglon, D.C.



Mr. Paul H. Smith
October 72, 1990
Page Two

Engineers wishes to act as rapidly as possible, but does not want to get into an
altercation $/ith the present tenants. SCS is requesting that you keep this letter on
file so that you are aware of what has happened.

ShoulC ycu have ony questions, please contact me at (415) 829-0661,.

Sincerely,

JQh/ P. Cummings, Ph.D., R.E.P.

SCS Engineers

JPC/egh



ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SEBVIIAGENCY

DEPARITEIIT OF E1{VIROT{IIIE]{TAL HEATTH MFR Sent-
(date)

PURPOSE: Permit Application n Servlc€ n Renewal I

wPEoF New n change E cnange E Change n change n
ACTION: Premis€s of OwnBr of Nam€ of Status of Mailino

Computer No.

lnactivate D Delete !

c.T.

Qqore

Unincorp. n
5 Address

4

Own€/Appllcant

Zip Cod6 Phone

4L R_ p4/ .  /
lf oorpo6tion, also show name ot corporalion pr€sident Phone -

B.  Ma i l i ng  Address  l 1 l  ' l r L rJJ  f , - r .  Su , lE  "o l ,  O (K tA .^ ,CA q4 / f  7
Number Stroet Cily zipcod€

SEND BILLING TO ADORESS: A ,@clrcle one)

Prior Owner's Name

Property Owner
lf co@oration, also ehow name of corporation pGgid€nt

Addre$$
Clty ZipCode

E.U.
NO.

FOOD CATEGORIES

Bakory
- Under 2,000 Bq. ft. (130)
- 2,000-6,000 sq. ft. (131)
- Over 6,000 sq. ft. (132)
Food rrtel, Rslall
- Under3,000 sq. ft. (120)
- 3,000. 10,000 sq. ft. (121)
- Over 10,000 sq. ft. (122)
- Confoclionary (125)
R€slaurant
- Tavern, Cocktail lounge (104)
-Snack Bar(105)
- Drlvs-ln, Taka Out (110)
- Catering Commissary (111)
- Under 26 seats (100)
- 26- 50 s6ats (101)
-51 - 75 seats 1102)
- Over 75 seats (103)
-ln Plant Fsedlng (114)
- Bed & Breakfast (Cont.) (115)
- Bed & Breaklast (Reg.) (1,|6)

- Vending Machine

Olhsr Food

c.P.
CODE

Temporary Food Oparation
- Speclal Event Facility (1 13)

(not to exceed 3 days)
- Temporary Food Facllity (108)

(not to exceed 21 days)
-Seasonal Food Facility (129)

(not lo €xc€ed 45 days)
Food Vehicls
- Vehicle Application Fee
-- Moblle Food Prep. Unit (107)
- Stationary M.F.P.U. (117)
- Rstail Food vehicle (112)
- ltinerant Vohlcl6 ('128)

GENERAL CATEGORIES

- Plan Revlew
- Speclal Servlc€

- Publlc Swlmmlng Ar€a
- Commorclal Spa
- Mobil€hom€ Park

No. Spaces-_

Pdvalswasle Disposal
- Site Evaluation
- Percolatlon Tsst
- Plan Review
- Installation
HoldingTank
-Site Evaluation
- Inslallalion
- InsPection

wat€r Supply.Ulility
- Communlty System
- Non-Community System
- State Small Water System
- Local Small WaterSystem
PrivEle WslerSupply
- Flow, Bacti. & Chem. Anal,
Ddnking Wat6rAnalysls
- Bacterial
-Ch€mical
- Flow Rate

Oth6r

Numberol Un
r ^n  I

Fee Per unitHr. 3 \4z v Toral Fee

REMARKS:

You will receive a BILL in accordance wilh Articl€ 11 of ChaDter 6. Title 3 of the Ordinance Code of Alam€da

.10OWA.1.487 WHITE*BILLING YELLOW-OFFICE

Dats



AI-AT,IEDA COUNTY
?,ru/* rh*'l^'--

Itr-- I + rr
HEALTTI CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
OAVIO J. Kt^ng. Acdrct olrtcto? -'f 7

8.ptaab.r 24, 19t0

Hr. llvtn Bacharach 3 Ur. BrEbrra Boreuk
383 Dlablo Roao f100
Dinvtl l . ,  Cf, 9att6

dult rl3h.

tbl. ottto..

Haratdoua Mat lrla Ptog.lm
tO Swrr W!y, Fft 200
O.xLnd, CA l.ltzl
r .15)

l lr lrratro! l tsaat o|rrga, l l l l  Erral3o! tt., OlLlaDC,
Glr t l l l t

Dar! t{r. lacharach and t{r. gorrutt !

tr. hav. rrcrlvcd nnd approvad thl tank clorur. plan lor thc r.Eovsl
ot tro gaaollnr t.n|(c lgcatcd ag thc rbov. .lt. tubElttcd by verlr
gonstructlon. l.tor. thr tant rruovalr cln bq achcdulad th.
tgltovtng conc.!n. nc.d tg br raldrartsdr

rlth Drargrr
tuD.r or organlo Vrpor ltla1yrlr, to .rc..C tha Drnllrrlbl.
.t(porur. ltult (Pl!t thr ltocfDuat cannot rrualn onrltr. It tha.t(porur. ltult (.r(poru!. ltDlt (?lI,, th. ltocfD
rtoclDllr trtlhga (rhloh !u.trtoclDllr tatllnga (rhtoh !u.t b. covcrcd ulth Ylrqu..n) oE trnlt
rxcavrtlon .trlt contrElnttlon brlou thr PEt/ Ur. .xctvatlon Dtt
crn telrtn opn untll ttrr clrrnlcal analyttt rarultt btoorr
rv.{l.Dla ro thrt th. ahrrrocrrlrrd .oll can ba rpDtoPlht

Prlor.EC tbo 
-gadF 

rraovali Xou a!. r.gu..g.C tc provld. copl..
o! -rrat. - a.cycllng r.€.lpt. eE lanll..tr o! ueat. dl.po'rl to

eh.ll€al ,lrrDltng b.n.lth undcrrground plptnE Gv.ry eo tlnGr l..t
rE E.qula.d ln ordGr to caaDtn. tor lubsullrc. contrDtnallon.
A38rrt9.!.ntr !o! tr.rlornlng thla rmpung !s.t, b. !r4..



Ba.|d- upon thc flndlng. r.!iEr.d to ln thc abovr roporr vou rr€
legally cbllgatrd Co report any unauthorlzcd relcaai ro infa-- 

-

d.pa!tE.,nt. s.ctlon 2632 ot tttle 23 o! th. cA coda o! Rcqulatlonr
.rae.r thar, stthtn 2{ hourr of the dlscovory o! th6 rarcaii-ftri---'-
r.r.ar. rhrlt be report.d to th. locar aEsniy ini ' tnl-stato otftc. o!EEcrg.ncy - g.rvtccc or tha Rrgl,onrl Borrd. Tith 23 lulthcE !trt.!
tDag vlrlrln S.uorhlng day. o! d€t.ctlng thc relor.., th. op.rator oEparolttcc rhrll cubnit to thc local agincy a lull riporg oi ttro
€xt€ng gt contaDlnatlon, thc proporcd ncthod and locitton of
dtrporar.. You ar. ra$rclt€d to itrr out an unluthorl,zcd rrlcasc forn
(rnctorcd ytth thlr lotter).

Pl.ar6 b. edvltcd that rcctlon 23299.t7(r) g! Dlvklon ZO Chrpter 6,?ct th. H.rrth..nd sr!.ty cod. .trt.. rhit-erch ounci, opericoi-oi 
-'

oth.r EGrpon.lblc prrty .hrll teki correcBlua acglon'ln rcrponm torn snrutlroatrad rcl.rra ln conpltanca rlth thlr !.ctlon. eictton--
21299.t7(cl..t i t .r that th. lo-al agcncy lay l!!u. an ord.r to-i i irorarr rrqulshE coDpllancc-ulth thlr rGctton. s.ctlon 2329s(c)iai' rtrt.r that no Drrrron rhall clorr an undcrground tant( unlart'hi'
arEonrtatt.r to th. tpproprletr rErncy thai ehr rlrt har. Dmn

i. .. .lnvuttgrtctl,.to detrtalnc tt contiulnitlon fe priirnt,lor.litnrrc
s.r. paaE talataat, Ind lf ror that apgroprlati corrcittvr-or 

-- --
-t.Ecctlt acgtona hlva b..n. ?rh.n. :t cpproprtlt. a.D.dl.clcn l. not' trk.n tlrtr could b. conrld.rro lDpropcE iloiurr ot-an rurdorground
trnk lrkltrE th. r.rpon.lblr paref ltibtr tor r ctvtl pcniiii-oi nor
r..r c.n t5O0.0O tc lo8t than f5OOg.oO p.s .rch dey pir vloirElcn.

@
Xr, Eroh.rcch/H.. Borruk
8.pt.rb.a 2a, 1990
Prg. 2 o! 2

I:u^5._I!,u!rtrc to.sIDotc to tb. rDov. oo!s.!!r rtthll ta drtrct tla t.crlDt ot tltr l.tt.r.

thoulc yoll hry. rny qwrtlona'r. Dlrqra contact D. .t ({15} l?1-t!2o.
glno.s.ly,

0.r*rn,n*
_.Jlul L lr l thr-''flrtudou. I|rc.thlr gg.chlbt

n(Br

csr Cll ilrnrm, Alu.da County Dla3rlct Attoan.y, ConluDar rnd
lnvlrotlltenBtl Prot.etlon Ag.nclt

Lrtrr t.latDan, BIERTQCE
Robart tuoh[rn, xlng, gchlplro, xtttl.nan t Euohlrn
tttva Drvta, t/attaa

,tonrthan R.ddlng, !{trgrrrld, lbbot r &t|tdl.y
lltm
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James P. Bowen. PE
R. William Rudolph, Jr., PE

ffi
ffi

September 20, L99O
scr  447.o19

Mr. Paul. Snith
Departm€nt of Erlvironmentat Health
Hazardou€ Material DlvLrion
Alameda County Health Car€ S€f,vLces ABEiocLatLon
8O Swan Way, Roon #2O0
oakland. CA 9462L

File Review
3Ol. lilth Street, Oakland, CA 94612
1432 Earrison Street. Oakland, CA 9461?
Oakland, CA 9{612

Dear Mr. Smith: r

Subsurface Consultants, Inc. (SCI) ts currentty involv€d l-n an
envl-ronmentaL assessment for prop€rty located near 14th and
Harr ison Str€ets in Oakland, Cal i fornLa. As part  of  our
research, we are l"nterested in rev1ew1ng files for the referenced
proJects. We underatand that ACSCA maintainE fil6s for these
loaatLons. AacordingLy, we wish to request a s€arch of the fl.les
for the address: soL 14th Street, Oaktand, CallfornLa, 946L2.
(a.k.a.  Harr ison Car vfash, and 1432 Harr lson Street,  Oakland. CA.
94612.

lle understand that we $rLLl be bl"ILed $6O per hour for this
sBrvl.c€. Please contact me whBn the files are ready for review.

l{e eppr€cl-ate any assistance you can offer with respect to this
isgue. If you have any questions, please calL.

Yours v€ry truly,

ffiT,e{d-an'fs' 
rnc

Geologist

CRF: cl.h

I Subsurface Consultants. Inc.
171 12th Sheet . Suite 201 e Oakland, Califomia 94507 r Telephone 415-268-0&],. FAX 415-25&0137



(--''-,5 -\}i\
:,::AL[I'[EDA COI]NTY I{EALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY

DEPARTMENT OF ENVTRONMENTAL HEALTH
HAZARDOUS HATERIAI,5 DIVISION

8 O SI{AN WAY ' ROOl',l 2 0o
OAKI,AND ' CA 9462L

PHONE NO. 415/27 L-432O

pAea*.1)5174J'J '
) - , - . . - ( )a !2

c.. o-' 'r - lJ \ )i

- - . - ' j : 1 . 1 . ]

i  :  _ : : - , , ' i c ' r

l * u e r .  :  :

l ; : i : ; . . , . ' " ' i )  
i j  r ' i ! ' i i i  r  r ' r 'uxptncnounD rANK crosuRE/I- toDrFrcATroN PrJrNs

' i r . i : l i -  
: : , 1

: ; ! r ' . . : i : . : .  : . r ) t :

1 , Bus i.ness Naue

Business Ovner

-C"

bar , ' . i

HTRR'sON2, site Address

city Phone

l--t,cr. ':,:,*3"  Ua i l ing Address

cj.ty

{. Land owner

zip - Phone

a J

E-lsS- city, state ba^.'j'v''' {A' ziP .3jl5i't'

CAC @ @ @ = t c ' E 5 ( 2 -
5 .  EPA  I .  D .  No .

LO  N  s rRv  ( ' I  t tAJ  '  I u (
6" Contractor vr  R L 's

Addres B <_3 7E n - I ' LTA A Y E

- sAN LEENDRo t  CA
4tS-- &t '  t z=+

Phonecity

License lIT)e A, B- +. FrZ. ID* a . r '  7  4  a8414

7. Consultant 5(.S ENG IN E EPS

@T ( " '  S tERI . {n  coupT. .:;o t r D.
Address

city DL 'EL IN  , OA

- r -

Phone
' l t 7  -  a -L '7 '  gLL  I



Contact Person for Invest igat ion

Name KF N-I  t \ah DENU)Ot- l ) Ti  t Ie

phorre ' t t {  } } ' l :_e!b,

9.  Total  No. of  Tanks at  faci l i tY z-

r0,  Have permit  appl icat ions for aI i .  tanks been subtoitted to
No [  ]

t h i s  I

l

E P A  I .  D .  N O .

o f f i ce? Yes l  / |

11. state Registered Hazardous waste Transporters/Faci l i t ies

a) Product/Waste Tranporter

Name EB!!,<?s}J. a:r+D eo't 4 tt ( sctL

Address Z s: 14tt< B l  v D .

Pt?-oJ i-t-l ' tvl11N p6; F

city R |ctl lvi t Nt)

b ) Rinsate Transporter

State z ip

-st) Nt F
Name fR t  LKS, N E P A  I .  D .  N O .

'Addre

ci ty 5 i+tv1 F

ss

Sta te zip -_-:--::*-

c ) Tank TransPorter

N a m e  
' L R l  L t (  S g N -SA /n e

EPA I .  D .  NO.

sQtn €Addre

city

ss

d) Tad( Disposal Site

s ta tc  _  z ip

EPA I . D. No. 
<Eza- ^a '*: .

Address

city a.A- / .^{ - - .

e ) Contaminated Soil TransPorter

Name

State - ZiP---

E P A  I .  D .  N O .

Address

Citv

-2 -

State zlp -



12. sanpl.e col lector

I< 7NT M  K O F N L / J N L O

EN6 iNTTP. }CoDpany

Addres s
L , 7  ( t  I 9 tE A t,/+ C't., s a,lTE D.

D V t I L / N
city

1.3. sampling Information for each tank or area

( n .  _ ,  ' - r +s ' L  K
S ta te  _  LLP  -

Lr ts .  az  i -  oc+ . t
Pnone

No[ ]1.4.  Have tanks or PiPes leaked i .n the Past? Yes I  I

U/\J K, OU N
I f  yes ,  desc r ibe .

Tank or Area Materia I
sanpled

Iocation
& Depth

capacity Historic contents
fDast  5 vears)

.  DAO 6 nU.0

5 D 6 nLLQ ̂J

QhSDLt t ' l {

6hsD t . t lJ(

Z  f  t F r T  E E t b t ' "

:

15. NFPA Dethods used

.I  f  yes ,  descr ibe .

for rendering tank

STE-AM R ILIS tr

inert? Yes [ ]

9NO Dr< Y

No[ ]

/tF 5'-t: c -e4 !

An explosion Proof conbust ible 6Es ureter snal,I be used to verify
tank inertness.

Laborator ies

SL.s t, NAL fflcA L L PB

state cert i f icat ion No.

- 7 -

c.+4, zLp cA O gOU)
Address . ?- A L-O LUn L ML/7

o i+v  LQLl6  Ef 'A f ' t t
v r E r state

2-D S-



17. chenical Hethods to be used for Analyzing samples

( - n t cL t t J r

L,', x q F

1.8, subDit si te safety Plan

19. workran's Conpensation:

EPn -S - - r , ' 3 f r

EPA, DHS, OT
other Analysis
Nunber

LV t : ' t  ,^ ,44^ luFlL

t l L t D r . t N F J  l 4 t D l F l e O

8 C t 5 '

hota  c ; /  P -  aL

No[  ]

/A)9/ .e4 ^J LL-

Yes t/Q No[ ]

copy of Cert i f icate enclosed? ves tll

Name of Insurer -5747'Y FuN l )

2r .

Not l

No [ ]

the fol lowing infornat ion
of sanple resul ts.

EPA, DHs, or other
sanple Preparation

ethod Nuruber

Plot Pl.an subnltted? Ye6 D<J

Deposit  enclosed? Ye6 [  ]

Please fornard to this of f ice
ulthin 50 days after receipt

a) chain of  custody Sheets

b) original Signed l ,aboratory Reports

c) TsD to Generator copies of wastes Ehipped and received

d) Attachraent A surmarizing laboratory resulta

- 4  -



I declare that to the best of ny knowledge and belief the statemeRts

and inforuation provided above are correit and true' I understanq.

i i i . t-r" i" tr i i i "n'  ln addit ion to that provided above Eay be needed.in

order to obtain 
"" 

.ppi""ii fron the bepartlrent of Environmental

Health ancl thar 
"" 

*-oif-ir-t- Uegin on this Project untll this Plfn lE

approved .

r understand that any changes in design, naterlals or equiprnent vill

;" i ;- t ; l ;  ; ian ir  prior aplroval is not obtained'

I  understand that al l  vork perforned during this project.wi l l  be done

in compliance with 
"ir 

ipfri"uble os]tA lOc6upational-_saftey and H9a1th

eJnlniltrationl requii.;H;:;;;;";;l;s';;;;bn"'r ""u 
sarelv' i

I r r i l l no t i f y theDePar tnen to fEnv i ron lBen ta lHea l tha i leas t t$o{2 )
;";ki ;g days (48 houis) after approval of this closure plan ln advance

to scheduLe ony t.qui i la- i"-pe"t ions:. . I  understand that aite and

worker safety ire solely the- responsibility of the proPerty ot'ner or

his agent and that *r ir ' ,""p""sit i f i ty is not shared nor assuraed by

the County of Alameda.

signature of

Nane (PIea

S ignature

contractor

se type) Cft7fii- tt' rN E' n/, n Yr'&- !>i?A vFR-L'S C dt'lSIR

o'il , lnr

oux" E- /6-?o

signature of  Si te Owner or Operator

' 
i{aDe ( Please

S ignature

r ,uau t f '2J'- '?o

- 5 -



N_oT!5i

1, Any changes in this document nust be approved by this Department '

2.  Ahy leaks disccvered must be subnit ted to this of f ice or;  an

undergrouird storage tank unauthor izecl  l  eak/contaminat ion si te

report  form within 5 days of  i ts discovery'

3.  Three (3) coples of  th is plan nust be submit ted to this Department '

one l ropjr  r"usl  be at  the c6nstruct ion si te at  al l  t i rnes'

4 .  A l te r  . rpp r :ova l  o f  p lan ,  n< ; t i t i ca t i on  o t  a t  l eas t  two  (2 )  work ing

days (a-8'  l )ours) t l ] t t  bt  given to this LJeparturent pr i  or:  to removaL

o f  t ank (s )  .

5.  A copi '  o j  your approved plan nust be sent to the Landowner '

6 .  T r i p le  r i nse  means  tha t :

a) Final  r inse nust contair l  less than 1oo ppn of Gasol ine (EPA

nethod 8O2O i ; ;  soi l ,  o.  : i i 'n i i ' " thod 602 for water)  or Diesel
(EPA ne thod  e fe . r t .  o the r  rne thods  fo r  ha logena t -ed  vo la t i l e

organics (EPA net i rod 8010 for soi l ,  EPA nethod 60L for water)

*. !  u" t"d" i t "a '  The composit ion of  the f inal  r inse must be

denonstrated by an or igini t  or facsiui le rePort  f rors a labora-

tory cert i f ied for the above analyses'

b )Tank in te r i o r i s shown tobe f ree f rondepos i t so r res i dues
upon a visual '  exarninat ion of  tank inter ior '

c)  Tank should be label led as htr ip led r insed; laboratory

cert i f ied u" l ivr i i  ivai lable up-on request l  t r i th the name and

address of  the contractor.

I f  aI I  the above requirements cannot be net,  the tank Dust be

transported as a hazardous waste'

' / .  Any cutt ing into tanks requires locat f i re departnent apProval '

- 6 -



UNDERGROIJND TANK CIOSTIRE/}'IODI FICATION PIANS

ATTACI{HENT A

SAUPLTNG RESULTS

'Iank or
Area

ResuLts
(spec i fy  un i ts )

Locat ion
Deptfi

contaminant



o
TNSTRUCTT ONS

2.  STTE ADDRESS
address at  ehich closure or modif icat ion is

5 .  EPA  I .D .  NO.
This nurnber nay be obtained
se rv i ces ,  9 j . 6 /324 -L7  8L .

6. CONTRACTOR
Priue contractor for the Project.

? .  OTHER
I-, i .st prof essional consultants here.

]"2. SAMPLE COLI,ECTOR
Per6ons i rho are rco l lect lng eamples.

13. SAHPLING INFOR}{ATION

fron the State

taking place.

Departnent of Health

Hlstoric contents -
5 year6.

Hater. ia l  saDpled -

.16. INBORATORIES
Laborator ies used

17, CHEMTCAL HETHODS:
Al l  eanple col lect ion nethods
or DHs methods.

the principal product(s) used in the last

1 .e . ,  wa te r ,  o i l  ,  s ludge ,  so i l ,  e tc .

for  chemical  and geotechnlcal  analyses.

and analyses 6hou1d conforrn to EPA

Contamlnant ;  Specl fy the cheurical  to be analyzed.

sanple Preparat ion l {ethod Number -  The Deans used to prePare
ttre saruptJpi ior to analyseE - i .e. ,  d igest ion techniques,
Eolvent extract ion, etc.  Speci fy nunber of  Dethod and
reference i f  not an EPA or '  DHs nethod.

Analvsis Method Nunber -  The neans used to analyze the
l i rnpfe -  1.e. ,  Gc, Gc-Ms, A-A '  etc.  Specl fy number of
nethod and reference if not a DIIS or EPA tnethod.

doTE:
l{ethod Nunrber6 are avai lable frou cert l f ied Laborator ies.

18 . S ITE SAFETY PI,AN
@Pro tec t l - veegu ipnen tandadd i t l ona1Ep€c ia1 -

iz ld personnel in-  the event that s ignl f lcant anount of  hazard-
ous uriterlals are found. The plan ehould conslder the availa-
bi l i ty of  respirators.  reepirator cartr ldgee, .  eel f -contalned
breathlng applratue (SCBA) and lnduetrlal hyglenlsts.

-  8 -



19. ATTACH COPY OF WORKMAN 'S COI{PENSATION

20. PIOT PI,AN
The plan should consiEts of  a scaled viev of  the faci l i ty at  which
the tank(s) are l -ocated and shoulr l  include the fol l -ouing
in f orrnat ion :

a )  Sca le

b) North Arrow

c) Property Line

d) Locat ion of  al l  Structures

e) r-ocat ion of  alr  relevant exist ing equipnent including tanks and
piping to be removed

f )  S t ree ts

g) Underground conduits,  sewers, nater I ines, ut i l i t ies

h )  Ex i s t i ng  we l l s  (d r i nk ing ,  non i to r i ng ,  e t c . )

i . )  Depth to ground water

j )  AI1 exist ing tanks in addi t ion t@ the ones being pul led

r e Y  ,  9 / 8 8
nam

- 9  -
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APPTICAT ION FOR PERI . I IT  TO

IVsrrrr tD NTGER ooooootaaraooa

OPERATE UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK

' OI NEII PERHIT
t 0e co{trrro AL FEFlirr

) 05 RENEXED PERTIIT
106 AHEI{'E0 PER}'lrT

r 07 TA||( CI.OSED ( I 09 OELE'E FROII FILE (IO FEE}
I 06 tttNoP CHANGE (t{} SLRCIiARGE I

O } I N E R

NAnEI COFPOPAIION, t t lotvIDuAt on PUBL:C AGEi{CY I

DOI'GLAS PARKTNS CO.

PUALTC A6E}EY OI{LY
( ) 0l FEo ( t 02 STATE L 0l LOCIL

s t F l t T  A o o F E S S
I72I  NEBSIER ST.

crrY,.r\
oaKuio/

STAI I

cA
I t F
%612

bF A C I L I T Y

AI.  EPl ICFEIIAN/SUPERVISOFFACITI 'Y  NAf lE

HARR]SOTI ST. €AFAGE

NIAFESI  CPOSS ST 'EEY

!6.tH 3T.
S T F E E T  A D o t ! S S
1432 fiARRr5ol{ ST.

COUNTY
ALA}IEDA

CI IY

OAKL^}D
I IAI I  TNG ADDFESS
17?I I.IEBSTER ST.

TYPE OF IUSTNESS
(x) 0l GlsoLlNE SilTrarl ( I 02 oTHER

PHON!  l . l /APEA

4t5-q52-2440

I U P A T  A F I A S  O N L Y  :

I I I  Z4  HOUR E I lERGENCY CONTACT PERSON

NIGRIS: NAI1E( IAST NAI ' IE TTFSI}  ANO PIION! I I , ' /AFEA CODE

v SquEz, t|ax 415-522-4424
OAYS: NAIIE(TAST NAI ' IE I IQST) ANO PHONE I I /AFEA COOE

vAsQt Ez, HAX 415-452-e440

CO} IPTETE

DESCRIPT ION

T H E  F T } L L O l I I N G  O N  A  S E P A R A T E  F O R I ' I  F O R  E A C H  C O N T A I N E R

IV

A. THICKNESS OF FFIIIARY CO$TAI}'IEI{T! ( I 6AUGE t , lilcltEs I I Clt (X! t,tllo{oal

B. ( t ol v uLTEo ( LoGATED IN AN LFOERGROi'iO YAULI t I t oe NoN-vAuLtED (Xl 05 Li\n(lol.|l

C. t T OI Dot'ELE }IALLEO I ' OA SINGLE I.IALLED ( I O:' LI}IEO

D. ( r Ot CARBOTI S'E€L { ! O? STAINLESS STEEL ( ' O! fIBEP6LASS I t 04 FOLYVTNYI CflL'NIDE ( ! 05 CONCNETE
( ! 0 6 A l t , t l l t { . , r ( | o ? S T E E L c L ^ D ( | 0 8 B R d { z E ( l 0 9 c t ! | l P o s l l E t I l o M N - n E t ^ L L l c

txl 12 II{KNo}${ ( | l3 0lllER r

a. (xl ol Tltt( t t 04 oTHER: CONTAINER II,'€EF 006

E, NN{UFACN.REN (IF APFROPRIATEII I'I( YEAR IIFS ! c. YE|R tNSflLLEO txl tllK]Fii'l

o. cIr+rTltNER CIPACIIY! IOOO GALL$IS ( I t.}fitlttl'ltl E. OOES THE COt{rlrNER srfiE: I } 0l l{AsrE (xt 0a PRoolrr

F. OOES THE CONTAIHER STORE i|oTfr VEHTCLE FUEL OR IIASTE OTL ? (X' O! YES t ' 02 M' tF YES C1IECK APPROPRIATE BOX(ES"

( ) 0 r u { [ E A o E o ( T 0 z R E G U L A R ( X | o f P R E H T U H ( ! 0 4 o I E s E L ( l 0 5 } | A s l E o t l ( , 0 6 o T H E R

CgI tTA  I  NER CONSTRUCT ION

, tfsc04-070185 ao9/25/651



C  O N ' T  A  I . N  [ , '  R  C O N S T R U C T I O N

lrr^r. lo MraER oooooolast?oo?

E. I I OT RTJBBEF LINEO ( I 02 ALKYO I.INITG I I OT EPOXY LTNI}G T I 04 PflE}IOLIC LINIIG ( ' O' 6LAS5 LINIIG
| | 07 u.rLrNEo (xl 0a Lm(No,tN t | 09 oTHER:

F. l | 0t PoLYETflLENE IIRAP ( t 02 VrNYL itRlPpltlc ( ! 0t cltHoorc FRoTEctIoN tx) 0q $!o,m$t I t05 ltotrE
( I 06 TIR OR ISPflALY I | 09 oTHER:

VI P I  P I N C

A. ABOVEGROTNO PIPIiIG: ( I OI DOI.ELE-N LLEO PIPE ( I 02 Cd€RETE-LINED TRE}ICH t ' Of GNAVITY
tcHEcK APPQoPRIATE BOXTES! ( | 04 FtESStRE t ' 05 StCTIoN ( t 06 Lh&Mlr.o{ ( ) 07 }t$l€

B. I,'}OERGR(XJNO PIPI}IGI I ) OI OOT.tsLE-NALLED PIPE ( I 02 CONCRETE-IINEO TRENCH ( I O! oRAVITY
(CHECK APPRoPRIATE AOX(ESI { | 0{ pRESStnE ( } 05 SuCTto}t (X} 06 ${(NottH ( | 07 NONE

VI I  LEAK DETECTION

I Ot YISUAL (X} O? STOCK TWENTORY
( ) 06 GROUIO NATEF ]rONtTORtBo I|ELLS

, 04 VAFOF SNIFF I.IELLS
( t 07 PRESSInE TES' {

( I 05 SENSOR INSTRU ENT
! 09 NGIE ( ! 10 ontERl

t

V I  I I  C H E I . I I C A t  C O T ' I P O S I T I O N
i I F  Y g U  C x E C k E O  Y E S  T O  l v - r  Y O U  A P I

O F  T ' I A T E R I A L S  S T O R E D
NOT EEQUIREQ TO COI"IPIEIE TTITS

I N  U N D E R G R O U N D  C O N T A I N E R S
SECTION

quFeENTlY pREvtOUSl,Y Ol t :TE CAS| ( t ;  XHOl. lNl  Cl lEl l tCA! (DO i lOT USE COf, l f iEeCtAt f lAf lE I
s r o F E o  s t o F E o

(  t o t  (  t o z  I  t 0 !

(  t o l  (  t 0 2  t  r o t

(  r 0 l  (  r o e  I  l o f

( l 0 I  t t o a  ( 1 0 3

( t 0 1  ( 1 0 2  ( t 0 3

( | 0 1  ( r o e  ( 1 0 3

t l o t  ( r 0 2  ( t 0 3

t t 0 l  ( ) o e  { ) 0 3

(  t o t  (  t o a  (  ! 0 3

(  t o t  (  r 0 2  (  t 0 3

* CIIECK STATE BOARD CHETIICAL COI'E LISTI}6 FOR Pfti3IBLE SYTIOTIYIIS

IS CO}TT INER I-OCATED ON IN AGRICULI.NAL FARII? ( I OI IES IXI OE IO

THIS TOR}I HAS BEEN COI{PLEfED I,'T{'ER PENALTY OF PERJT'RY AM', TO THE BEST OF NY KTIOI.ILEOGE, IS TRUE ATI' COERECT.

PEFSOX r l l l f lq  (  SIONATUTC t Ft loNE l l , /AFEA gOOE

FOR LOCAL  AGENCY USE ONLY

ADI I !NtSTPATINC ACENCY cltY coDE couBtY coDE

coNrAcI r lFsol{ FHONE l t l^ t !A CODI

DATE OF IASI INSPECTTOII l ! {  conPtIA cE
(  r 0 1  Y t s  (  ! o : { o

PEIi I I I  AP'FOVAL OAIE TeaAisActtot't oatt toc^t FEFlr|lt lD t

flsc04-070145 t 09/e5l85 |
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" t
ALslviEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Direaor

certified llailer P. 062 L27 745

August 27 , 1-990

Telephone Number (415)

Mr. Alvin Bacharach & l4s. Barbara Borsuk
383 Diablo Road #100
Danvj-Ile, cA 94526

RE: Earrisor street Garage, 1432 EarrisoD 8t.,  oaklancl.  cA 94612

Dear Mr. Bacharach and !4s. Borsuk:

I have received a l-etter fro:n Fitzgeral-d' Abbott and Beardsley dated
August 22 | L99o and a Preliminary Sulrsurface Investigation Report
from Subsurface Consul-tants, Inc. dated August l-8, 1990. The report
identified substantial leaks of petroleum products fron underground
tanks and probable inpact to groundl^rater.

A preliroinary site assessment shouLd be conducted inunediately to
ascertain the extent of contamination to the groundwater. According
to sect ion 2652 of Ti t le 23 of  the cA code of Regrulat ions (ccR):

within 24 hours after the release has been detected, or should
have been detected, using required ruonitoring, the operator shal-l-
notify the local agency and the State Office of Emergency
services or the reqional board.

within 5 working days of detecting the release, the operator or
pernittee shall submit to the local agency a full- written report
to include all of the following infonnation which is known at the
tine of filing the report:

1) List the type, quantity, and concentration of hazardous
mater ials released.

2) The results of all, investigations completed at that tirne
to determine the extent of soil or groundetater or surface
uater contanination due to the release.

3) l,lethod of cleanup implemented to date, proposed cLeanup.
actions, and approxirnate cost of actions taken to date.

4) Method and location of disposal of the released hazardous
substance and any contaminated soils or groundwater or
surface water ( indicate whether a hazardous waste nanifest[s]
i s  u t i l i zed ) .

5) Facility operators name and phone number.



I

' i{r. eactrarach & u=. eolr
Augnrst 27, I99O
Page 2 of 2

Until cleanup is cornplete, the operator or pernittee shal1 subrnit
reports to the loca1 agency and the regional board every 3 months
or at a nore frequent intervaL specified by a responsi.ble
agency, The reports shatl include the inforrnation requested in
2, 3, and 4 above.

The reporting requirenents of this section are in addition to any
reporting requirernents specified by Section I327L of Division 7
of the water code and other la s and regulations.

Iou are requeated to conduct aD assessnetrt (t'lthin 5 days
receipt of tbis letterl of the erteDt of the cont'rnination
occurredl at tbe above site. You are also requested to set
within 10 dtayE for the coupletioD of th€ various ptrases of

of ttre
sbich bas
a scledule
the
tanks orrenedliationt inclualiDg the ideatification of tbe number of

the property and a scbedule for tark senoval or permitting.

cases are prioritized by our department based upon the potential
threat to human health lnd'the environnent to which they pose. This
case is given a high priority for investigration/renediation due to
the potential for the presence of free petroleun Froduct and the
contarnination to groundwater.

should you have any questions, please contact ne at (415) 27L'432o.

S incerely ,

?"^X *.
Paul 1"1. Smith,
Hazardous uaterials Specialist

PMS:mnc

cc: Gil- Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney, Consumer and
Environnental Protection Agency

Lester Feldman, SFBRWQCB
Robert Buchman, King, Schipiro, Mittlernan & Buchnan
Steve Davis, Leasee
Jonathan Reddingi, Fitzgerald, Abbot & Beardley
' r " i  I  a<



S BEARDSLEIJ A M E 5  C .  S O F E R , I N C .

P H I L I P  M . J E L L E Y , I N C .

J O H N  L .  M ' O O N  N  E L L ,  - I  R .

G E R A I O  C .  S M  I T H

L A l / l / R E N C E  R ,  s i H  E P P

L L E W E I L Y N  E .  T H O M P S O N  I I

R I C H A R O  T .  W H I T E

M  I C H A E L  P ,  W A L S H

J .  B F I T I A I N  H A A E G G  E R

V I R G  I N  I A  P A L M  E R

S T E P H E N  M .  J U O S O N

S T E P H E N  M .  W I L L I A M  S

E E I T Y  J '  O R V E I L

J O N A ' i I I A N  W .  R € O D I N G

T I  M O T H Y  W .  M O P P I N

M I C H A E L  M .  X .  S E E I R E E

A N T O N  I A  L .  B R O A O O U S

FITZGERALD, ABBOTT
ATToRN EYS AT LAw

oAKt AND, CALIFORNIA I4612-t837

TEr-EFHONE:  14rs )  45r -33OO

Augus t  22 ,  f 99O

Harr ison Street Garage,
1432  Har r i son  S t ree t ,  oak land ,  CA 94612

INcLUDING PRoFEsstoNAL coRPoRATroNE

BRoaDwAY, ztsr FLo oR
R.  M.  FTTZGERALO la5a-1934
caFL H.  AAeOTT rA67- re33
CHARLES A.  BEAROSLEY IEAE_I963

S T A C Y  H ,  O O B R Z E N S I ( Y

TELECOPTER:  l4 l5 )  45 l -1527

Paul Sni th
Hazard.ous Mater ials Spec ial ist
Alaneda County Health Care Services Agency
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oak land ,  Ca l i f o rn ia  9462 I

Re :

Dear Mr ,  Srni th :

JWR: ka1
Enc losu res
cc t  s teve  Dav is

Jack  P rov ine ,  Esq .
Robert  A. Buchman, Esq.

8,i  22,/90 (DAV I S)

Tbis let ter is in fol low-up to our conversatLon ot
Ju l y  30 ,  1990  and  you r  l e t t e r  o f  Ju l - y  3 l  '  1990  concexn ing
violat ions of  the HeaLth anat safety Code at the above-re ferenc et l
f ac  i l i t y .

As  p ron i sed ,  f  am enc los ing  a  copy  o f  t he  p re l im ina ry
subsurface invest igat ion of  the gasol ine tank area ln f ront of  the
structure aL 1432 Hirr ison Street.  The laboratory analysis of  soi l
sanples taken conf i rns substanl ia l  feaks of  petroleum product f ron
the unclerground faci l i t ies,  which have impactea groundwater.  A
copy of the consultant report  is enclosecl  wi th this let ter.  Al-so
encl-oseal is the regj-onal  board /  s unauthor ized release form.

We have alreaaly macle the consultant report  avai lable to
the owner,  through his at torney, ani l  understand that the owner
intencls to remove the tanks. We are not certain,  however,  as to
when this renoval r^tou1d. occur,  especial ly given the J-ack of  a fulL
subsurface invest j ,gat ion and the access problems created by the
presence of these tanks in the entrance to the garage.

very truly yours ,

FITZGERALD, ABBOTT & BEARDSLEY

, . t / /

By A*r{.,. L/,tr".un'-J
-  ' - lonathan W. Reddin!



t
Envrronmento Consul tonls 6/61 Sierro Court

Su ie D
Dub ln .  CA  94568

415  829  0661
fAx 415 82C-54C3

September 5, 1990
File No. 0390044.00

Alameda County Health Care Services
Division of Hazardous Materials
Department of Environmental Health (ACDEH)
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, California 94621

Attention: Mr. Paul M. Smith

Subject: Harrison Street Garage
1432 Harrison Street
Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Smith:

Pursuant to our conversation on September 4, 199A, SCS Engineers (SCS) as
Environmental Consultants, to Mr. Robert Buchman our client, has proposed the foltowing
to Mr. Buchman as the expected schedule of events:

1, - Determine if any fluid is in the tanks and pump out all fluid if any is present.

2 - Remove the two (2) known gasoline tanks from the Harrison Street entrance.

3 - Remove the existing hydraulic lift system (s) and ancillary hydraulic reservoir.

4 - Remove the two (2) underground waste oil tanks from the basement on the Alice
Street side of building.

5 - Initiate a program to determine the extent, if any, of the soil and water
contamination under the existing building lower level.

6 - Based on the information gained from the soil, and groundwater investigation in
conjunction with the tanks removal, SCS shall prepare a soil and/or groundwater
remediation plan for ACDEH approval. (SCS believes, based on the September
4th conversation with you that, groundwater remediation is the foremost priority of
any remedial effort).

Cinclnnoti  Co umbus Konsos City Los Angeles New York Norlo h Phoen x Son Froncisco Seo e To.ipo Woshington, D.C.



I

Mr. Paul M. Smith
September 5, 1990
Page Two

This property is in litigation and it would be SCS recommendation to complete
investigations inside the building as soon as practical.

If there are any questions please call me at (415) 829-0661

Regards,

JPC/sar

cc: B. Buchman
M. Borsuk
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Environmenio Consuionls

August 14, 1990
File No. 0390044.00

Alameda County Health Agenry
Division of Hazardous Materials
Department of Environmental Health
B0 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, California 94621

Attention: Mr. Dennis Byrnes

Subject: Copies of UST Permits
1432 Harrison Street
Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Byrnes: o

SCS Engineers (SCS) respectfully requests copies of the following information.

1 - 1986 Permit for Abandonment of 550-gallon tank.

2 - June 1988 Permit for Temporary Operation of 1000-gallon tank.

This information is required by Mr. Mark Borsuk, the current owner. Thank you for
your assistance.

Sincerelv.

6761 Sierro Courl
Suite D
Dublin, CA 94568

415 829,0661
FAX ,115 829,5493

?{t/4-39
D, Edward MacDaniel
Associate Staff Geologist
SCS Engineers

DEMKAItuVegh

Project Manager
SCS Engineers

Cincinnoi i  ColLrmbus Konsos Ci ly Los Angeles New York Norfok Phoen,x Son Fron. is .o S, .o i i le  Tompo Woshngfon,  D.C.
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R O E E  R T  W .  S H A P I R O

M A R  K  R .  M I T T E L M A N

R O B E  R T  A .  B U C H M A N T  P ' C ' '

L A W  O F F I C E S  O F

K I N G ,  S H A P I R O ,  M I T T E L M A N  5  B U C H M A N
L A K E  M E R R T T T  P L A Z A T  S r . i r T E  r 6 O O

I 9 9 g  H A R R I S O N  S T R E E T

o a K L A N D ,  C A  9 4 6 t 2

T E L E F H O N E  { 4 t s J  2 7 3 - 4 e 3 3

F A c s r M r L E  ( 4 r s J  2 7 3  -  4 6 3 6

August 9, 1990

CONTRA CO5TA COUN.rY OFFICE

3 6 5 0  M T .  D I A E I L O  B O U  L E V A R  O

s u r T E  r 3 0

c a  e 4 s 4 9

T E L E P H O N E  ( 4 r 5 )  2 a 3  -  r s 6 3

F A C S T M  r L E  ( 4 r 5 )  2 4 3 - r 5 I 5

P L E A S E  R E P L Y  T O

La faye t te

R E F E R  T O  F I L E  N  t J M € E R

038.013

C H  R I S T O P H  E R  R ,  A l { E R

K A T H R Y N  J .  E I R O W N

J O A N  D .  E .  E O  E L S O H N

P A U  L  A N T H O N Y  E L I Z O N  O O

O O N A L O  S .  H O N  I G  M A N

. J A M  E S  V .  K R A L J S

N o t L  M .  N  t N o

R O E l E R T  D .  R  E I T E R

T H O M A S  C .  T A G  L I A R I N  I

J O R O A N  J .  Y U D I E N

M A R K  J .  Z A N O E  I N  I

Mr .  Pau l  M .  Smi  th
Haza rdous  Ma te r i a l s  Spec ia l i s t
Alameda County
Depar tmen t  o f  Hea l th  Se rv i ces
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oak land ,  CA 94621

Re :  No t i ce  o f  V io l a t i on
Har r i son  S t ree t  Garage
1432  Ha r r i son  S t ree t
Oak land ,  Ca l i f o rn i a

Dear  Mr .  Smi tb :

SCS Eng inee rs  have  been  reLa ined  to  assess ,  cha tac te t i ze
and recommend act ion for the removal of  underground storage
tanks  and  any  o the r  env i ronmen ta l  impac t  a t  t he  re fe renced  s i t e .
The  work  i s  expec ted  to  conmence  sho r t l y .

The  work  p lans  and  p rog ress  repo r t s  w i l l  be  sen t  t o  you r
Depar tmen t  t o  keep  you  i n fo rmed .

RAB:  pb
cc :  A l v in  H .  Bacharach
cc :  Ma tk  Bo rsuk ,  Esq .
cc :  SCS Eng inee rs

bber c Buchman



AIJMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CABE SERVICES

D^vrD J. KE ns, ̂c.l9FilgY

Ju:,y tl, 1990

l{r, Alvln Bcchlrcch I381 Dtablo Road ftoo
Danv1llr, Cl 9age6

OEP^A'MENI OF EHVIFQIiMEM, HEAIT:
nat-arcour MstrrLla pl€On |l
to 8wrr t rly' Fltt aOO
grkl.nd, CA 9€e I
6ror Lll - sb

t{t. Dorbrrr gortuk

...rotls. ot ylolrt{o!...

t!r lraalro! 8tr..t
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@
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, l t  thr-t lngl. url lar

fi r*fi ift ff li;$iirirfi :'.:,iii'ifrii{*f riii$l'ii"

rf-up lsttcr to cn lnrprgll-cn.ferlornsd on Frlday,
f ll: ;: gi ijd_: an explqo a -wa-; 
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-"ii'o 

ce riir



e Hr. llvin Baoharaoh & Hr. Barbnrc Eorruk
3s3 Dlablo Road 1100
Danvll lc, Cl 9a526
,tuly 31, 1990
Prg.  ?  o l  2 .

Our tlla. rhos no paat tecordr of any tank t1ghtn6r. taats,
Il,ne lcak datectlon tsst!, or rocordi o! quarterly report..
You ar6 culrsntly ln vlolatlon o! I l t l€ 2i ot the'CA'code of,
Regulatlona, 9sctl,ona 2tl l ,  1611r..?.6{t, 264a a z6tz.

It lt our undcrrtandtng thlt rn Invrstlgatlon le currcntly und.trry .
to d.totiDlna l! thar. 1r contanlnatlon troE thc undsrgEound tEnkr it
th€ slt€. Iou rro roqlirlred to eubult coplos of all liboratoET rnaly-
EcE of borlnEg, chaln o! cuSBgdy, anal r.-oclst,rd r.porEs. I!-a laatc,
has-occura.d, you ar..r.gutred by lar, to rubDlt slthln 5 daya, r
tull urltton report (tncludtng rn unruthorlzed rcleas. fotill: In
additlon, you rlll bc, rtqutrcd to arlcr. the c:<tent o! lrydrocarbon
.conCanlnatlon to .oll rnd groqndrrt.r.

- ,  . . i  j  . - .  ' .  -  . . : . i . '  .  . _ : 1 : ' : i  : 1 . r "  ' - .  
" r :' 

Accordllng to SGctton. 252t9 g! th. H.llth and salrty Codc (Htsc), rny
opcrator ot tn undcrEround tanh ryst!! cho lallr co r.ForB rn u.nru-

. thorlr.d r.hE.a, or tal,lr to pcElt rn ln.p.aEton o! Ch. !act113y,
or to p.rlo!! .ny lonltorlng, c.rglngr oE rcportlnE r.qulrcd, ahrll
be ltabte tor o clvll penrlty of not ltrc than ttvc hundred dollart
or lorc thrn ttva thousrnA dollarg tos aach undcrglound rtor.gs trnk
P3r dry.

xou rE. s.qurrtral to ao!t!1 tll. oMcr h rrltlag rlthtt lo dryr
o! tbl 8ooflDt c! tbtr l.ttrs .et ycar ht.ag.rl,tb sfgasc to tD.

. OlrporltloE ct tla u8catgsouao trBBr rg !b. .!ova loortlol rDd to
lltoEe tbtr ofllcr ct rat oolttal,lrtlc! Dtcbl.lr urcelrtrd rlt! thtr
t l ta,

Should you brv. any Eu.ttlonr, pha.e contact llr at ({13) zzt-a3zo.

e

Stnorrrly,

P*d nr.flir{,
Eau! Dl. 8lltb,
aurrilbut-llrt.Etrlr 8Drclrlt3t

Pllltiurc

ccr CII trnr.n, ll!,!.dr County Dlatltct tttonry, ConruErr EnC
tnvlronEc$trl ltotactlon lg.nqt

Lrt.r trlduanr gllRKlct
Rob.rt Buch!!n, Klrq, SchlDlro, Xlttl.lrn I EusDlan
Strvo Drvtrr Lrr.a
Jonrthrn R.datlng, lltrgrrltdl, lbbot & E lEdl.y
Fl.lu
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ACTING MANAGER I{AILING
USPS OAKLAND DIVISION
1675 7TH ST Rr.r 213
oAKT,AND CA 94615_9651

(4r5) 874 8420

Enclosures

Dear Posta l  gus torner  I

Enclosed is  an ar t lcLe vhich ve bel ieve belongs to you.  The ar t ic le
vas sent  to  our  of f ice because i t  vas inadver tent ly  dropped in to a
naiLbox or  became loose in  handl ing v i . th in  the posta l  syst ; ; .

Ve real ize that  your  rnai l  is  inpor tant  to  you and you have every r ight
to expect  that  your  mai l  v i l l  be del ivered ln tact  and ln  g6od
condi t ion.  The Posta l  Serv ice nakes every ef for t  to  do so,  but
occasional ly  damage can occur  f rom nachine processing.

l le  .are s t r iv ing to improve our  processing methods to mln in ize such
inc idents.  P lease accept  our  apologies fo i  any lnconvenience caused.

Sincere ly ,

'l-twn'- 
/1, ,zJ uz'ed /'t'-'

YVONNE H NEVSO}T

,\$lEs Pos'?

i*2
?sal

United States
Postal Service

OAKLAND CA 946L5-9657

REQUIREI.IENTS

ao

TEIS ADDRESS EAS BBEN
FORTATTBD POR POSTAL
AT'TO}IATION. PI.EASE USE
ON RETURfl UAIL.

'F.y, 
{ruoo tt)v,a} V,su a{ ^o,,

*1.1,,c, :,;.: se,,v1pA,nt e1 .
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'^' J'iS#JA:3iill"'Si'i'!JI"':"

Dear P(/ital Cuslomer:

The enclosed mail was processed at the l")ead Parcel Rranch lor the reason(s) indicated b€Iolv'

-

n
DE
n

l'tail deposited without posta8e aflixed' Return addrest located in contents'

Mail deposited without postage altixed' No return address located' Forwarded to addressee postaSe due'

Mail was undeliverabte as addressed and showed no outside visible return address'

Non-standard mail returned to sender' Relurn address located in contents' may be remailed with 9C additional

po6tage affixed.

I Non-standard_no return address located' Forwarded to addressee postaSe due'

f- Nonmailable: Does not meet mjnimum size standards' Mail which is-t/4 inch thick or less must be at least I l/2

"  i i " ' ' t " i i i l i l ; "4 at  least  5 in 'hes lonS and ' lust  be rectangular  in shape'

:1':"11ffiTi:1,';',"J.iffi,f::"Ti:'iliJ:#T'":.'"'J;,i:..l;:'i5jil;""'i:l'li:sn5i""liif":"Jil;;"'n" 
n"^' "'0"

suDer intendent,  Cla ims, Inquirv & Undel iverable Mai ls

San Francisco,  CA 9t105-9'02
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